


AGENDA OF THE FINANCE, POLICY & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING TO BE HELD ON MONDAY 24 JUNE 2019 AT 7.30 PM IN THE 
ROBING ROOM, THE  CASTLE, HERTFORD        

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN

3. RECORDING OF MEETING

To establish if any person present wished to record the meeting.

4.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interest

6.  THE MINUTES

To confirm as correct the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 
2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign the same. PAPER A
(page 5).

7. QUESTIONS AND/OR STATEMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC

Members of the public may speak about specific items on this 
agenda which contain a recommendation, provided they have 
advised the Town Clerk of their wish to speak no later than midday 
on the Friday before the meeting (or midday of the last working day of 
the week before the meeting).  A list giving details of the name(s) and 
relevant agenda item(s) will be circulated to Councillors before the 
meeting commences.

8. ACTION SHEET

To note the Action Sheet - PAPER B (page 13).

9. END OF YEAR ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND ANNUAL RETURN

(a) To receive a report on the overall financial performance of Committees 
2018/19 PAPER C (page 15) and Balance Sheet PAPER D (page 37)

1



(b) To approve the end of year accounts and the Annual Return for 
2018/19 – PAPER E (page 57).

(c) Bank Reconciliations

To receive the bank reconciliation summaries for February, March, 
April and May 2019 attached as PAPER F (page 63).
(As agreed at the meeting of this Committee on 16th February 2009, summary sheets only are 
provided. Bank Statements can be viewed in the Castle 

(d) Payment Schedules

To receive the Bacs payment schedules from January 2019 to April
2019 including schedules for payments over £500 – PAPER G
(page 67)

10. FINAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/19

To receive the final report of the internal auditor for 2018/19 – PAPER H
(page 87).

The meeting will adjourn after this item to allow Full Town Council to 
consider the Year End Accounts

11. COMMUNITY GRANT – HERTFORD ST ANDREW COMMUNITY 
TRUST

To consider a grant request from Hertford St Andrew Community Trust –
PAPER I (page 95).

12. COMMUNITY GRANT – HERTFORD MUSIC FESTIVAL 

To consider a grant request from Hertford Music Festival – PAPER J
(page 97). 

13. COMMUNITY GRANT – EAST HERTS DIVERSIONARY ACTIVITIES

To consider a grant request from East Herts Diversionary Activities Group. 
PAPER K (page 99).

14. COMMUNITY GRANT – C4URSELVES

To consider a grant request from C4Urselves. PAPER L (page 101).
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15. NEW HOMES BONUS GRANT FUND

To consider payments from the New Homes Bonus Grant Fund for the 
following: PAPER M (page 103).

Hertford St Andrew C of E Primary School

16. MILITIA COLOURS

To consider a report regarding the future storage of the remaining militia 
colours - PAPER N (page 105).

17. PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE

To receive the minutes of the Personnel Sub Committee Meeting held on 
28 May 2019 - PAPER O (page 107).

18. MUSEUM REPORT

To receive a report from Hertford Museum.  PAPER P (page 111).
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MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, POLICY & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 11 MARCH 2019 AT 7.30 PM IN THE ROBING 
ROOM, THE CASTLE, HERTFORD 

PRESENT: Cllr R Deering, in the Chair 

Councillors:  Mrs R Bolton P Boyle, Mrs J Goodeve, Mrs S Newton, Dr L 
Radford and Miss J Sartin  

IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr J Whelan, Town Clerk 
Mr N Kirby, Interim Civic Administration Manager 
Mrs M Babayemi, Finance Manager 

574. RECORDING OF MEETING 

 It was established that no person present wished to record the meeting 

575. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that Cllr Miss Sartin would be arriving after the meeting had 
commenced as she had a prior commitment.  

576. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr P 
Boyle

DPI Agenda item 7 Trustee of 
supported charity
(CHIPS)

Cllr Dr L 
Radford

DPI Agenda items 7 SSoHC

577. THE MINUTES

Cllr P Boyle stated that he did declare his DPI in relation to CHIPs and did 
leave the room. 

It was RESOLVED that: 

The Minutes of the Finance, Policy & Administration Committee 
meeting held on Monday 7 January 2019 be approved as a correct 
record, subject to the changes requested and the Chairman 
authorised to sign the same.  

578. ACTION SHEET 

 Officers were thanked for the completion of the three finance actions. 

PAPER A
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Future Maintenance of Castle Grounds 

Action outstanding. To be revisited at next FPA Committee meeting.  

It was RESOLVED that: 

The Committee notes the Action Sheet. 

579. QUESTIONS AND/OR STATEMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

None  

Having previously declared an interest Cllr P Boyle left the room at this point. 

580. COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATION GRANT – SECRET SOCIETY OF 
HERTFORD CRAFTERS - SSoHC 

An application had been received from SSoHC for funding of £250 towards 
the cost of creating a secret yarnbomb – an enchanted wonderland in the 
centre of Hertford in the summer holidays of 2019.             

Committee felt very supportive of this application and noted that previous 
projects have been extremely beneficial to the town. 

It was RESOLVED that: 

a) The Committee notes the report.  
b) The Committee approves a grant for £250. 

Cllr P Boyle returned to the room at this point. 

581. COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATION – HERTFORDSHIRE BOAT RESCUE 

An application for £500 had been received from the above organisation for 
funding towards the cost of keeping their rescue vehicles on the road and to 
repair rescue boats that are damaged. 

It was RESOLVED that: 

c) The Committee notes the report.  
d) The Committee approves a grant for £500. 

582. COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATION – HERTFORD DISTRICT SCOUTS 

An application for £377 had been received towards the cost for Emma 
Robinson to attend the World Scout Jamboree in West Virginia, North 
America in 2019. This represent 10% of the full cost to attend, the remainder 

PAPER A
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will be raised by fund raising by the attendee. The Jamborees focus is 
bringing people together to emphasize leadership and cultural understanding. 

It was RESOLVED that: 

a) The Committee notes the report. 
b) The Committee approves a grant of £377  

583. NEW HOME BONUS GRANT APPLICATION – ACTIVE IN THE 
COMMUNITY CIC  

An application had been received for funding of £19,500 towards the cost of 
installing cycle shelters, additional bike racks and signage at Hertford Cycle 
Hub in Hartham Common. Funding will also contribute towards workshop 
equipment to teach riders basic bike maintenance and adult/children’s bikes 
to help residents who do not own bikes use the facility. 

The Committee were keen to support cycling in Hertford but requested some 
further information in support the application in order to make a decision –
specifically whether the proposed improvement plans to Hartham leisure 
centre conflict with the location of the cycle hub area. 

The Committee agreed for the application to be considered with the additional 
information to the Full Town Council meeting of 25th March 2019 to enable the 
matter to be concluded during this Administration. 

Officers are to write to the applicant advising them of the additional 
information requested by the Committee. 

           It was RESOLVED that: 

a) The Committee notes the report.  
b) The Committee agreed for the application to be considered at Full Town 

Council meeting on the 25th March.

584. NEW HOME BONUS GRANT APPLICATION – 2nd BENGEO SCOUTS 

An application had been received for funding of £30,000 towards the cost of 
refurbishing the scout hut. Work will include a bigger kitchen and new toilets. 
This will enable them to rent out the facility to other groups with the aim of 
becoming more self sufficient to cover planned rent increases in future years. 

The Committee were in favour of supporting the Scouts but felt that some 
additional information was required in the application. 

1. Further details regarding the lease with EHDC (ideally a copy of the 
lease agreement) 

2. Details of how the Scouts have sought competitive quotes for the work 
(to demonstrate rigour of procurement process). 

3. Confirmation around the amount of grant sought, considering that it 
appears that some fund raising has already been undertaken.  

PAPER A
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After discussion the Committee agreed for the application to be considered 
with the additional information to the Full Town Council meeting of 25th March 
2019 to enable the matter to be concluded during this administration. 

Officers are to write to the applicant advising them of the additional 
information requested by the Committee. 

          It was RESOLVED that: 

a) The Committee notes the report.  
b) The Committee agreed for the application to be considered at Full Town 

Council meeting on the 25th March. 

585. PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE 

A copy of the minutes of the Personnel Sub Committee held on 28 January 
2019 had been circulated to the Committee. 

It was RESOLVED that: 

a) The Committee notes the report of the Personnel Sub Committee held on 
28 January. 

586. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION  

The following documents from the Constitution were reviewed at the meeting: 

Standing Orders 
 Budget Summary 2019-20 
 Financial Regulations 
 Treasury Management Policy 
 Card Holder Data Security Policy 

The Town Clerk stated that officers may need to re-examine the scheme of 
delegation as an additional document to support the standing orders. 

Amendments were suggested to the Standing Orders in relation to: 

Section 25.a (p44 of the Agenda).The Committee requested that officers 
reword to remove reference to ‘Unitary Council’ or remove this section. 

Section 27.b (p44 of the Agenda). The Committee requested that the Town 
Clerk adds in the number of councillors. 

It was RESOLVED that: 

a) The Committee recommends the documents, as amended, to the Full 
Town Council for inclusion within the Constitution. 

PAPER A
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587. FRAMEWORK FOR IMPROVING THE GREEN CREDENTIALS OF 
HERTFORD TOWN COUNCIL 

The Committee received a report setting out a framework for the proposed 
activities to be undertaken with the aim to improve Hertford Town Council’s 
(HTC) green credentials and carbon footprint.  

The Committee commented regarding the TTIC giving out single use plastic 
bags without charge.  

It was noted that if the Town Council has the opportunity to lead it should take 
it. 

It was RESOLVED that: 

a) The Committee notes the report.  
b) The Committee approves the framework above for implementation during 

the next administration cycle of 2019-2023.  

588. GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION 

The Committee received a report from the Town Clerk outlining the 
progress of the Council’s actions in respect of the General Data 
Protection Regulation. 

Amendments were suggested in relation to: 

Social Media Policy - Document 6.12, section 5.1.4 (p137 of the Agenda). The 
Committee requested that this is amended as it currently restricts the Town 
Council using social media to promote event sponsors or promotion of 
products through the TTIC for example.  

Security of data on Mobile Devices - Document 6.15, section 4.1.4 (p143/144 
of the Agenda). The Committee requested that the policy includes a provision 
to ensure that users are expected to have password protected phone.  

It was RESOLVED that: 

b) The Committee notes the report.  
c) The Committee recommends the documents, as amended, to the Full 

Town Council for adoption.

589. OBJECTIVES 2016-2019 

 The Committee thanked Officers for their achievements. 

 It was RESOLVED that: 

PAPER A
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 The Committee notes the progress made on the Objectives 2016-2019 and 
thanked the Town Clerk and Officers for the considerable amount of work that 
had been undertaken in achieving the progress made. 

590. FINANCE 

(a)   Bank Reconciliations 

The Committee received the bank reconciliation summaries for 
December 2018- January 2019.   

It was RESOLVED that: 

The Committee notes the bank reconciliation summaries for December 
2018- January 2019.   

(b)  Payment Schedules 

The Committee received the payment schedules for payment over 
£500 from December 2018 to January 2019.    

It was RESOLVED that: 

The Committee notes the payment schedules for payment over £500 
from December 2018 to January 2019.    

(c)      Debtor and Creditor Payment Times 

  The Committee received a report detailing the time taken for the 
Council to pay its creditors and to receive payment from its debtors. 

  It was RESOLVED that: 

  The Committee notes the Debtor and Creditor Payment times. 

(d)   Internal Audit report  

  It was RESOLVED that: 

  The Committee notes the date of the next internal audit report. 

(e)     Third Quarter Income and Expenditure 2018/19 
The Committee received a report on the third quarter income and 
expenditure for 2018/19.  

   It was RESOLVED that: 

The Committee notes the income and expenditure to the 31st 
December 2018. 

PAPER A
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591.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 It was RESOLVED that: 

In view of the confidential nature of the following items, which relate to the 
business matters of other individuals and organisations, the public shall be 
excluded while the following items are discussed.  This is in accordance with 
the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960, as amended by the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

592. TAXI MARSHAL CONTRACT 

 The Committee received a report detailing the outcome of the procurement 
exercise undertaken for the provision of Taxi Marshals for 2019/20. 

 It was RESOLVED that: 

a) The Council approves the appointment of Bradzone Ltd for the provision 
of taxi marshal service for 2019/20 on the basis of the best terms 
negotiable not exceeding the cost bid received and noted above 

a) The Committee notes the report. 

593. HERTFORD ARTS HUB 

 The Committee received a report from the Town Clerk regarding the 
resolution made by Committee in October 2018 to provide seed funding for 
the Hertford Arts Hub. 

Cllr J Sartin proposed the recommendations and this was seconded by Cllr R 
Deering. 

 It was RESOLVED that: 

a) The Committee agrees to make a payment of £20 000 to the Hertford Arts 
Hub from the New Homes Bonus reserve.  

b) The Committee agrees that the payment is a grant 
c) The Committee agrees that the Town Clerk writes to the HAH setting 

down the  acceptable use of the funding
d) The Committee delegates to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 

Chairman to draft the letter to HAH
e) The Committee notes the report  

The Chairman thanked Officers and Councillors for their work over the last 4 years. It 
was also noted that precept has only increased once during the last 4 year term.   

The meeting closed at 8.44pm. 

PAPER A
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PAPER B

Ref:FinAdmin/ActList/1

ACTION LIST FROM 
FINANCE, ADMINISTRATION AND POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING –11th MARCH 2019

ACTION BY DUE DATE STATUS AS AT June 2019
FINANCE None outstanding
PREMISES None outstanding
OTHER Ashley Webb Shelter Refurbishment and future Maintenance of 

Castle Grounds – The Clerk has written to EHC to formally 
request to take over the ownership and maintenance of the 
grounds

JW No progress to report.
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PAPER C 

REPORT TO THE FINANCE, POLICY & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE –
24 JUNE 2019 

AGENDA ITEM 9 - YEAR END FIGURES 2018/2019 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 To provide the Committee with a breakdown of the year-end figures for 
2018/19 and to approve the budget balances that need to be rolled 
forward into the following year and appropriate post year-end transfers to 
earmarked reserves. 

 To recommend to Full Town Council the end of year accounts, Annual 
Governance Statement and Annual Accounting Statement in the Annual 
Return for 2018/19. 

2. ABBREVIATIONS USED 

ALLOT  Allotments 
CAS  The Castle 
CEM  North Road Cemetery 
CCY Closed Churchyards, All Saints, St Andrews, St Leonards & 

Holy Trinity Churchyards 
D&L  Development & Leisure Committee 
DS  Downshire Suite, the ground floor rooms for hire at the 
Castle 
F&A  Finance, Policy & Administration Committee 
HCC  Hertfordshire County Council 
HMR&C Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs
LGPS  Local Government Pension Scheme 
MOHAF  The Mayor of Hertford’s Appeal Fund 
PAMS  Public Amenities 
PAYE  Pay As You Earn, tax and national insurance payroll 

deductions payable to HMR&C 
SW  Seed Warehouse, the Council’s building in the Wash
TIC  Town & Tourist Information Centre 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The accounts are prepared using methods that comply with standard 
accounting practices that are based on the following basic concepts: 

 Going Concern. The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an 
authority, its functions and services will continue in operational existence 
for the foreseeable future. This assumption underpins the accounts drawn 
up under the Local Authority Code of Accounting Practice. 

 The Matching Principle. Incomes or benefits are matched to their 
associated costs and reported in the most appropriate financial period. 
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PAPER C 
 Consistency. The same accounting practices are used and uniformly 

applied from one year to the next to ensure figures are comparable year 
on year. 

Prudence. Where alternative outcomes are possible, the one which 
produces the lowest profit, lower asset value or higher liability is chosen. 
This prevents the overstatement of profit or benefit. 

4. SUMMARY OF THE YEAR END ACCOUNT FOR ALL COMMITTEES 

This report gives an overview of the year-end account for the three 
Committees (FP&A, D&L and CS).  

Income in the Financial Year 2018/19 continued to improve with an 
increase of 5.2%. However, increase is not as high as in the previous year 
2017/18, which saw a 15.6% increase. The relative downturn in income is 
the result of fewer venue hires.   

Expenditure was up by 9.5% in year 2017/18, but slightly down by 0.5% 
in this Financial Year 2018/19. 

The key factors were: 
 Other income increased by £19,961 in the Financial Year 2018/19. 
 Wages in 2018/19 increased by £5,445 when compared to actual wages 
in 2017/18. 
 General Expenditure in the year 2018/19 was £748,401 and in 2017/18 it 
was £760,753.  
 The 2018/19 Financial Year ended with an underspend of £94,493. 

Year 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Precept (1,076,800) (1,103,800) (1,139,394)
Other Income (331,526) (383,327) (403,288)
Total Income (1,408,326) (1,487,127) (1,542,682)
Total Expenditure 1,324,662 1,455,096 1,448,189

(Surplus) (83,664) (32,031) (94,493)
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5. FINANCE, POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

 The Committee finished the year 2018/19 year with an overall expenditure 
of £574,987 compared to the actual expenditure of £616,585 in Financial 
Year 2017/18. 

 Key variances between base budget for 2018/19 and actual expenditure 
for 2018/19 are detailed by headings on Appendix 1. Adverse variances 
are shown in brackets. 

Ledger 
Code Description

Budget 
2018/19

Actual to 
31.03.19 Variance Variance Notes

4800, 
4820, 
4830, 
4854,
4855

Overhead Recharge 
& bank interest (2,916) (10,541) 7,635

The positive
outcome is
because of the 
Interest received 
from the bank 
deposit account

(1,076,800)

(89,770)

633,547 

543777

(164,426)

442,621 

278,195 

(77,330)

248,494 

171,164 

(83,664)

(1,103,800)

(101,293)

717,878 

616585

(185,886)

478,904 

293,018 

(96,148)

258,314 

162,166 

(32,031)

(1,139,394)

(124,206)

699,194 

574988

(200,548)

502,128 

301,580 

(78,534)

246,868 

168,334 

(94,492)

Precept

F P & A OVERALL 2018/19

D & L OVERALL 2018/19

CS OVERALL 2018/19TOTAL

(Surplus)

FP & A,  D  &  L ,  AND CS PERFORMANCE  
2016/17 -2018/19

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

D & L

FP & A

INCOMEEXPENDITURE

CS

OVERALL
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have changed with 
more interest being 
earned in the pat 
financial year. 

4600-
4640

Castle Services &
Rent Recharge (60,932) (67,154) 6,222

The positive 
outcome is 
because of an 
additional tenant 
subletting Office 
space within the 
Castle. 

4700-
4745

SW Services & Rent 
Recharge (43,003) (46,511) 3,508

The Positive
outcome is due to 
the recharge on
overhead cost such 
as the utility bills 
incurred in SW 
Expenditure Code-
7315-7360

TOTAL INCOME (106,851) (124,206) 17,355

EXPENDITURE
Ledger 
Code Description

Budget 
2018/19

Actual to 
31.03.19 Variance Variance Notes

7015-
7090, 
7199

FP & A General
Administrative 
Expenses 95,189 70,880 24,309

The positive 
Outcome is due to 
underspent on the 
following; training, 
Insurance, GDPR, 
Subscription, Legal 
Fees, Grants & 
Capital Expenditure, 
A rolling forward for 
some of these funds 
to the current 
financial year is 
requested in this 
report. It is intended 
to expand the GDPR 
budget heeding to 
include Health and 
Safety Compliance 
too for 2019/2020. 
This can be achieved 
within the existing 
agreed GDPR 
budget heading.

7100-
7140

Civic expenses & 
Mayoral Allowance

24,982
13,232 11,750

Civic property and 
attendance fees 
underspent.  

7099
FP & A election 
Expenses 5000 5000 0

This cost has been 
accrued for election 
that took place in 
May 2019.

7160-
7180

Museum Grant & 
community Grant 160,222 158,821 1401

There was a roll 
forward of £3,799 on 
Community grant 
from 2017/18 
financial year. The 
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actual budgeted 
grant of £16,000 was 
all spent plus a 
proportion of the 
2017/18 roll forward. 

7205-
7299

Castle Overhead 
Expenses 169,150 155,680 13,470

Positive outcome 
because Castle 
Ground Maintenance 
underspent by 
£10,000.

7315-
7399

Seed Warehouse 
Expenses 29,478 26,068 3,410

Underspend on 
capital expenditure

Salaries 296,735 269,512 27,223

Positive result is due 
to one officer post 
moving from full-time 
to part-time and 
some other savings 
resulting from staff 
turnover/temporary 
cover of posts. 

Total Expenditure 780,756 699,193 81,563

(140,000)

(120,000)

(100,000)

(80,000)

(60,000)

(40,000)

(20,000)

0
Actual 2017/18 Base Budget

2018/19
Actual 2018/19 Base Budget

2019/20

Actual 2017/18, 
(101,293)

Base Budget 
2018/19, (106,851)

Actual 2018/19, 
(124,206)

Base Budget 
2019/20, (107,273)

FP & A Income 2018/19

Bank Intrest Income Rrecharge Castle Rent Seed Warehouse FP & A Total Income
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208,476

1,622

76,144

13,631

0

4,042

135,493

12,590

40,860

185,177

1,567

18,088

20,190

717,877.97 

198,288

2,441

70,880

13,232

5,000

4,283

140,403

18,418

38,054

155,680

2,085

26,068

24,362

699,193.61 

0100,000200,000300,000400,000500,000600,000700,000800,000

General Adm-Salaries

Gen Adm (Non Staff)

Gen Office Exp

Mayoral Exp

Election Expenses

SW Cleaners Salaries

Museum Grant

Community Grant

Castle Exp salaries

Castle Exp-General

Seed Warehouse Salaries

Seed Warehouse Expenses

Premises Administration Salaries

 Total Expenditure

FP & A EXPENDITURE 2018/19

Base Budget 2019/20

Actual 2018/19

Base Budget 2018/19

Actual 2017/18
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FP & A INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AT A GLANCE 

INCOME

Actual 2017/18 Base Budget 2018/19 Actual 2018/19 Base Budget 
2019/20

Bank Interest
Income (2,100) (2,500) (9,041) (2,570)

Recharge
(2,597) (416) (1,500) (428)

Castle Rent
(54,666) (60,932) (67,154) (60,932)

Seed 
Warehouse (41,930) (43,003) (46,511) (43,343)

FP & A Total 
Income (101,293) (106,851) (124,206) (107,273)

(1,000,000)(600,000)(200,000)200,000600,0001,000,000

Actual 2017/18

Base Budget 2018/19

Actual 2018/19

Base Budget 2019/20

Actual 2017/18 Base Budget
2018/19 Actual 2018/19 Base Budget

2019/20
FP & A Total income (101,293) (106,851) (124,206) (107,273)
FP & A Total Exp. 717,878 780,756 699,194 715,328
FP & A Overall Exp. 616,585 673,905 574,987 608,055

FP & A Overall Expenditure 2018/19

IncomeExpenditure
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EXPENDITURE

Actual 2017/18 Base Budget 2018/19 Actual 2018/19 Base Budget 
2019/20

General Adm. 
Salaries 208,476 225,400 198,288 182,364
Gen Adm. (Non 
Staff) 1,622 2,060 2,441 2,101

Gen Office Exp
76,144 95,189 70,880 86,854

Mayoral Exp
13,631 24,982 13,232 17,081

Election 
Expenses 0 5,000 5,000 5,140
SW Cleaners 
Salaries 4,042 4,305 4,283 4,466

Museum Grant
135,493 140,423 140,403 144,355

Community 
Grant 12,590 19,799 18,418 20,353
Castle Exp 
salaries 40,860 42,470 38,054 38,832
Castle Exp-
General 185,177 169,150 155,680 163,886
Seed 
Warehouse 
Salaries 1,567 1,625 2,085 2,528

Seed 
Warehouse 
Expenses

18,088 29,478 26,068 18,303

Premises 
Administration 
Salaries

20,190 20,875 24,362 29,062

Total 
Expenditure 717,877.97 780,756.00 699,193.61 715,327.72 

Actual 2017/18 Base Budget 2018/19 Actual 2018/19 Base Budget 
2019/20

Total Income
(101,293) (106,851) (124,206) (107,273)

Total 
Expenditure 717,878 780,756 699,194 715,328
Net 
Expenditure 616,585 673,905 574,987 608,055

As part of the budget setting process for 2019/20 an item for the 
decoration of the Downshire Suite (£7,698) was set as an ‘in year’ project. 

6. DEVELOPMENT & LEISURE - SUMMARY 

The Committee finished the year 2018/19 with an overall expenditure of 
£301,580 compared to the actual expenditure of £293,018 for the 
Financial Year 2017/18. 
The income and expenditure for the year is listed in Appendix 2. The main 
variances are discussed below; adverse variances are shown in brackets. 

Abbreviations used:  
DS = Downshire Suite, ground floor rooms for hire at the Castle 
D&L = Development & Leisure Committee 
SW = Seed Warehouse, the Council’s building in the Wash
TIC = Town & Tourist Information Centre
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INCOME 

D and L has four major revenue streams, which are the Downshire Suite, 
Events, Mill Bridge Room and Tourist Centre. Altogether, these brought in 
revenue of £200,548 compared to the budgeted figure for 2018/19 which 
was £182,504.  

The Downshire Suite income dropped by £8,906 as a result of the low 
intake in private hires. The income generated from Events such as Open-
Air Cinema, stall holders and sponsorship increased by £10,331. 
Town & Tourist information Centre income was £13,380 up in budget.  
The Seed Warehouse (MB) saw an increase in the income generated in 
2018/19 and this shows a favourable position against budget by £3,240.  
The table below details the variances. 

INCOME
Ledger 
Code Description

Budget 
2018/19

Actual to 
31.03.19 Variance Variance Notes

4200, 
4201, 
4202, 
4210

Downshire 
Suite (86,919) (78,013) (8,096)

An unfavourable outcome 
is due to lower income from 
private hires.

4220, 
4224, 
4219 Events (36,275) (46,606) 10,331

A favourable outcome is 
because more Stalls & 
Open-Air cinema tickets 
were sold in the period.

4500, 
4501, 
4511 Town & tourist 

Centre (43,860) (57,240) 13,380

A favourable outcome from 
souvenirs & tickets. This 
will be netted off the cost 
incurred during sales (See 
budget headings 6195 & 
6196). 

4400

Seed 
Warehouse 
(Mill Bridge 
Room) (15,450) (18,689) 3,239

Growth resulting from an 
increased number of 
regular users of the rooms.

Total Income (182,504) (200,512) (18,854)

EXPENDITURE 
Expenditure 
Ledger Code

Descriptio
n

Budget 
2018/19

Actual to 
31.03.19 Variance Variance Notes

6010,6011 
6014,6025, 
6035, 6099

Events 
Expenditure 37,756 36,733 1023

Expenditure relating 
to all events carried 
out during the 
financial year 
2018/19. The income 
received from these 
events are shown in 
budget headings 
4220 & 4224. The 
overall performance 
of Events is positive
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with increased 
sponsorship being 
received for events.

6032,6033 
6036,6037 
6049,6050, 
7080

Town Centre 
Support 
Expenditure 111,106 96,911 14,195

The favourable 
outcome is due to 
underspends on Wi-
fi, town centre 
hanging baskets, taxi 
marshal & CCTV.

6110 -6198

Town & 
Tourist 
Centre 
Information 
Expenditure 67,008 79,945 (12,937)

The unfavourable 
variance is to offset 
the favourable 
variance on budget 
code 4500 & 4501. 
TIC bought more 
stock than what was 
budgeted. An 
adjustment has been 
made in the Financial 
year 2019/20.

6220-6245

Downshire 
Suite 
Expenditure 24,999 17,116 7,883

The favourable 
outcome is due to 
less purchase of 
catering items 
(private and 
corporate hires). This 
has reflected in the 
income generated in 
the year and there 
was a low revenue 
from private hires.

6510-6515

Seed 
Warehouse 
(MB) 1621 1,343 278

The favourable 
position is because 
no spending was 
made in marketing & 
promotion.

Salaries

Dev & 
Leisure 
Salaries 289,090 270,080 19,010

The favourable 
position is due to 
changes in payroll 
allocation during the 
year and £5,768 was 
released from 
Reserves at the 
beginning of the year 
to provide extra staff 
covers for maternity 
leave.

Total Exp. 531,580 502,128 29,452
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Actual
2017/18

Base budget
2018/19

Actual
2018/19

Base budget
2019/20

DS INCOME (83,595) (86,919) (78,013) (89,353)
MB INCOME (16,351) (15,450) (18,689) (15,883)
 EVENT INCOME (43,106) (36,275) (46,606) (37,291)
 T&TIC INCOME (42,834) (43,860) (57,240) (45,088)
D & L Total Income (185,886) (182,504) (200,548) (187,614)

Actual 2017/18, 
(185,886)

Base budget 
2018/19, (182,504)

Actual 2018/19, 
(200,548)

Base budget 
2019/20, (187,614)
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D & L Income 2018/19

Actual 2017/18, 

Base budget 
2018/19, 
531,580

Actual 
2018/19, 

Base budget 
2019/20, 553,750

0100,000200,000300,000400,000500,000600,000

Actual 2017/18

Base budget 2018/19

Actual 2018/19

Base budget 2019/20

THOUSANDS

Actual 2017/18 Base budget 2018/19 Actual 2018/19 Base budget 2019/20
D & L TOTAL EXP. 496,990 531,580 502,128 553,750
T & TIC TOTAL EXP 170,828 175,088 179,203 185,472
EVENT TOTAL EXP 239,456 272,277 238,024 267,791
MB TOTAL EXP 8,687 9,121 16,875 23,865
DS TOTAL EXP 59,932 75,094 68,026 76,622

D & L Expenditure 2018/19
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D & L INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AT A GLANCE 

DOWNSHIRE SUITE

ACTUAL 
2017/18

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

ACTUAL 
2018/19 Base Budget 2019/20

DS INCOME
(83,595) (86,919) (78,013) (89,353)

DS (SALARIES)
44,123 50,095 50,910 52,127

DS OTHER EXP.
15,810 24,999 17,116 24,495

DS TOTAL EXPENDITURE
59,932 75,094 68,026 76,622

DS NET EXPENDITURE
(23,663) (11,825) (9,987) (12,731)

MILLBRIDGE ROOMS

ACTUAL 
TO 

31.03.18

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19 Base Budget 2019/20

MB INCOME
(16,351) (15,450) (18,689) (15,883)

293,017

349,076

301,580

366,136

(400,000)(300,000)(200,000)(100,000)0100,000200,000300,000400,000

Actual 2017/18

Base budget 2018/19

Actual 2018/19

Base budget 2019/20

THOUSANDS

Actual
2017/18

Base budget
2018/19

Actual
2018/19

Base budget
2019/20

D & L NET EXP. 293,017 349,076 301,580 366,136
T & TIC NET EXP. 127,995 131,228 121,963 140,383
EVENT NET EXP 196,350 236,002 191,418 230,501
MB NET EXP (7,664) (6,329) (1,814) 7,982
DS NET EXP (23,663) (11,825) (9,987) (12,731)

D & L Overall Expenditure 2018/19

Expenditure Income
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MB (SALARIES)

7,365 7,500 15,531 22,199

MB OTHER EXP.
1,322 1,621 1,343 1,666

MB TOTAL EXPENDITURE
8,687 9,121 16,875 23,865

MB NET EXPENDITURE
(7,664) (6,329) (1,814) 7,982

EVENTS

ACTUAL 
TO 

31.03.18

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19 Base Budget 2019/20

EVENT INCOME
(43,106) (36,275) (46,606) (37,291)

EVENT (SALARIES)
93,376 106,855 76,823 72,979

EVENT OTHER EXP.
164,166 165,422 161,200 194,812

EVENT TOTAL EXPENDITURE
257,542 272,277 238,024 267,791

EVENT NET EXPENDITURE
214,436 236,002 191,418 230,501

TOWN & TOURIST 
INFORMATION CENTRE

ACTUAL 
TO 

31.03.18

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19 Base Budget 2019/20

T&TIC INCOME
(42,834) (43,860) (57,240) (45,088)

T&TIC (SALARIES)
102,533 108,080 99,259 114,442

T&TIC OTHER EXP.
68,296 67,008 79,945 71,029

T & TIC TOTAL EXPENDITURE
170,828 175,088 179,203 185,472

T & TIC NET EXPENDITURE
127,995 131,228 121,963 140,383

D & L TOTAL INCOME (185,886) (182,504) (200,548) (187,614)
D & L TOTAL EXPENDITURE 478,904 531,580 502,128 553,750
D & L NET EXP. 293,018 349,076 301,580 366,136

7. COMMUNITY SERVICES  

 The Committee finished the 2018/19 year with a net expenditure of 
£168,334 compared to the actual expenditure of £162,166 for the 2017/18
year. The income and expenditure for the year is listed in Appendix 3. Key 
variances are shown below & abbreviations used: 

 PAMS = Public Amenities CCY = Closed Church Yard 
CEM = Cemetery 

 INCOME 
Ledger 
Code Description

Budget 
2018/19

Actual to 
31.03.19 Variance Variance Notes

4000-
4020 Allotment (10,390) (10,752) 362

Income remains within set 
budget

4100-
4110 Cemetery (63,760) (67,782) 4,022

A favourable outcome in 
Cemetery

Total Income (74,150) (78,534) 4,384 .
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EXPENDITURE 
Expenditure 
Ledger Code Description

Budget 
2018/19

Actual to 
31.03.19 Variance Variance Notes

5030-5250

Allotment, 
PAMS & 
CCY 79,521 51,857 27,664

This is a positive 
outcome because 
some of the works
budgeted in the year 
2018/19 are yet to be 
carried out, such as 
repairs to the railings 
& resurfacing at St 
Andrews Churchyard.

5220-5399 Cemetery 72,105 32,374 39,731

This include £10,000 
in contingency for a 
land. Some repairs 
are due to be carried 
out at the cemetery 
and this has been 
asked to roll forward 
to 2019/20

Salary 158,780 162,638 (3,858)

Unfavourable due to 
the changes made on 
how staff are 
apportioned to 
various cost centres.

Total 
expenditure 310,406 246,868 63,537

 ALLOTMENT
INCOME

 CEMETERY
INCOME

ACTUAL TO 31.03.18 (10,688) (85,460)
BASE BUDGET 2018/19 (10,390) (63,760)
ACTUAL TO 31.03.19 (10,752) (67,782)
Base Budget 2019/20 (10,681) (65,545)

ALLOTMENT 
INCOME, (10,752)

CEMETERY INCOME, 
(67,782)

(100,000)

(90,000)
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CS Income 2018/19
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CS INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AT A GLANCE 

ALLOTMENTS

ACTUAL 
2017/18

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

ACTUAL 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20

TOTAL ALLOTMENTS, 
PAMS & CCY EXP., 

124,117

TOTAL CEMETERY 
EXP., 134,197

TOTAL 
ALLOTMENTS, 

PAMS & CCY EXP., 

TOTAL CEMETERY 
EXP., 132,652

040,00080,000120,000160,000200,000

TOTAL ALLOTMENTS, PAMS & CCY EXP.

TOTAL CEMETERY EXP.

CS Expenditure 2018/19

Base Budget 2019/20

ACTUAL TO 31.03.19

BASE BUDGET
2018/19

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.18, 162,166

BASE BUDGET 
2018/19, 236,256

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19, 168,334

Base Budget 
2019/20, 232,403

050,000100,000150,000200,000250,000

ACTUAL TO 31.03.18

BASE BUDGET 2018/19

ACTUAL TO 31.03.19

Base Budget 2019/20

CS. Overall Expenditure 2018/19

 CS. OVERALL EXP. CEMETERY NET EXPENDITURE

ALLOTMENT,PAMS & CCY NET EXP.
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ALLOTMENT INCOME

(10,688) (10,390) (10,752) (10,681)
ALLOTMENT, PAMS & CCY 
(SALARIES) 59,983 63,195 62,359 68,445
ALLOTMENT & PAMS 
EXPENDITURE 64,134 79,521 51,857 61,748
TOTAL ALLOTMENTS, PAMS & 
CCY EXP. 124,117 142,716 114,216 130,193
ALLOTMENT,PAMS & CCY NET 
EXP. 113,429 132,326 103,464 119,512

CEMETERY

ACTUAL 
2017/18

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

ACTUAL 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20

CEMETERY INCOME
(85,460) (63,760) (67,782) (65,545)

CEMETERY (SALARIES) 92,841 95,585 100,278 104,312

OTHER CEMETERY 
EXPENDITURE 41,356 72,105 32,374 74,124

TOTAL CEMETERY EXP.
134,197 167,690 132,652 178,436

CEMETERY NET EXPENDITURE
48,737 103,930 64,870 112,891

CS. INCOME (96,148) (74,150) (78,534) (76,226)
CS EXP. 258,314 310,406 246,868 308,629
CS. OVERALL EXP. 162,166 236,256 168,334 232,403

As part of the budget setting process for 2019/20 several items have 
been designated ‘in year’ projects. The decision to fund or otherwise, 
will be revisited in this Financial Year. 

In-Year Projects  

1) 5030 Allotment Maintenance – A provision for the allotment fence 
repairing, middle gate replacement and the new padlock for the 
emergency gate. Suggested additional budget £5,000 to be considered 
during the year. 

2) 5030 Allotment Maintenance – A provision for grass grid surface for 
Cromwell Road allotment car park. Suggested additional budget 
£6,900 to be considered during the year. 

3) 5340 Cemetery Repairs & Maintenance – A provision for resurfacing 
the tarmac at Cemetery. Suggested additional budget £8,000 to be 
considered during the year. 
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4) 5399 Cemetery Capital Expenditure- A provision for the new 

Cemetery Software. Suggested additional budget £1,969 to be 
considered during the year. 

8. YEAR END ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS 

The following accounting terms are used to describe how transactions are 
recorded in the accounting software used by the Council. A computerised 
accounting system records transaction strictly by invoice date, payment 
date or date registered in the bank. If the item posted relates to a different 
financial year, this will be recorded as an adjustment at the end of the 
financial year account.  

Prepayments. Where items are paid or invoiced in advance for a service 
which extends beyond the end of the financial year, the cost must be split 
pro rata between the two financial periods. An example of this is the rent 
for Hertford Castle which was paid in March 2019 but relates to period 
April to June 2019. 

In the accounts for the year to 31st March 2019 the following adjustments 
were made:  

Prepayments 2018/19 (£) 2017/18 (£)

Castle Rent 16458 16,458

T&TIC Insurance 597 0

Alarm & phone contracts 836

Business Rates 32435 0

Insurance Renewal *0

Other 3593 1362

TOTAL 53082 18656
*The insurance renewal for 2018/19 was paid in April. This does not affect the expenditure reported for either 
financial year. 

Accrued Income. Where an income is attributable to a financial period but 
is not realised until the following period an adjustment is required to draw 
the income forward into the correct period. An example of this is the utility 
recharges to the Seed Warehouse tenants which are prepared after the 
year end. 

 In the accounts for the year to 31st March 2019 the following adjustments   
were made:  

Accrued Income 2018/19 (£) 2017/18 (£)

SW Recharges – Museum 0 5,600

SW Recharges - Zoucha 0 5,000

CAS Recharges – 2nd floor 0 6,400

31



PAPER C 

TOTAL 0 17,000

Accruals. Where the benefit of goods or services has been received or a 
cost incurred but an invoice from the supplier has not been received by the 
year end, an adjustment is required to recognise the expenditure within 
the appropriate year. In the accounts for the year to 31st March 2019 the 
following adjustments were made:   

Accruals 2018/19 (£) 2017/18 (£)

Election expenses* (19708) (30,000)

Audit fees (3,665) (2,000)

Hanging Baskets (4,695)

Utility charges (7129) (12,510)

Property repairs (10099)

Grounds maintenance (5,712) (1,450)

Memorial repairs (5,775)

TIC Ticket Sales (4,348)

Xmas Light Tree (9,448)

Catering fees

Professional Fees (350)

Other (1,694) (4,331)

TOTAL (57,805) (65,109)

 *The accrual for election expenses is for the cost of the May 2019 election (£20,000) which have not been 
invoiced. 

Deferred Income. Where a sales invoice is raised in advance for an event 
or service that takes place in the following financial period then this income 
must be adjusted to transfer it into the accounts for the following year. An 
example of this is the allotment rents which were invoiced and generally 
paid in November and December 2018 for the year to 31st December 
2019. 

 In the accounts for the year to 31st March 2019 the following adjustments 
were made:  

Deferred Income 2018/19 (£) 2017/18 (£)

Allotment rentals to Dec’16 (7192) (7,275)

Advance room hire (17,416) (22,652)

D&L Events (17,065) (2,884)

Castle office rentals (17,567)

TOTAL (41,673) (50,378
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 *Prompt payment in advance for rent by a tenant 

9. OTHER BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 
Cash & Bank Balances. At the 31st March 2019 the Council held 
£1,892,773 in bank accounts and £255 in petty cash. 

The Council is required to ensure that there are enough funds to be able 
to pay staff salaries, trade creditors, HM Revenue & Customs and pension 
scheme contributions in April before the first half of the following year’s 
precept is received at the end of April.  

It is proposed to maintain a minimum closing reserve figure at 31st March 
2019 of £400,609 which is approximately three months net expenditure. 
These commitments in April amounted to £133,500. The first instalment of 
the precept amounting to £593,312 was received as cleared funds on the 
26th April 2019. 

Stock. Trading stock held at the Town & Tourist Information Centre is 
counted and valued at cost price at the end of the year. 

Stock 2018/19 (£) 2017/18 (£)

Trade stock at the T&TIC 9622 9,497

Debtors. The year-end debtor balance represents the following: 

Debtors 2018/19 (£) 2017/18 (£)

Trade Debtors 34,104 22,222

HMR&C (VAT refund due) 24,631 25,158

TOTAL 58,735 47,380

Creditors. The year-end creditor balance represents the following: 

Creditors 2018/19 (£) 2017/18 (£)

Trade Creditors (46170) (20,460)

PAYE & LGPS deductions (24,922)

TOTAL (46170) (45,382)

PAYE, pension scheme (LGPS) and union contributions relating to the 
March payroll were due for payment in April. 

10. TOTAL BUDGET VARIANCE ON THE GENERAL RESERVE 

For the 2018/19 year for the three committees taken together was £94,493 
and this will be transferred into the General Reserve. This total is made up 
of £66,196 underspent on Expenditure and the £28,295 that was released 
at the beginning of the Financial Year 2018/19 for staff covers. The 
Council started the 2018/19 year with General Reserves of £836,571, 
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excluding the NHB and finished the Financial Year 2018/19 with General 
Reserves £902,761.  

The Committee approved the release of £19,000 from the Building 
Reserve and £30,000 from LCTS Grant Reserve at the FP&A meeting 
held on 7th January 2019. This will be absorbed in the revenue budget 
settings of 2019/20.

11. ADDITIONAL BUDGET REQUIREMENTS FOR 2019/20

Staffing Costs 

Additional staffing costs will arise during 2019/20 to cover the post of Civic 
Administration Manager. 

The additional net cost of covering post will be £3,338 from April-July 2019 
and any further costs for the period after the end of July will be advised to 
Committee in due course. 

An additional cost of £2,450 is required to cover the Training budget noted 
by the Personnel Sub Committee at the meeting held on 28th May 2019. 

The Committee is asked to consider a contingency to cover the above 
items of £5,788 from the General Reserves. 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is RECOMMENDED that: 
a) The Committee approves the end-of-year financial statements as a fair 

and accurate record of the Council’s financial position at the 31st March 
2019.  

b) The Committee recommends that the Town Council approves the Annual 
Governance Statement and the Accounting Statement in the Annual 
Return for 2018/19. 

c) The unspent balance of £2,260 in budget code 7015 (FP & A Training) be 
carried forward to the Financial Year 2019/20 for the various training listed 
in personnel. 

d) A virement of up to £2,500 from budget code 7020 (FP & A Insurance) to 
budget code 7220 (Cas Utilities). The £2,500 to be carried forward to the 
financial year 2019/20 in order to cover the price increase in utilities. This 
budget code has always been under budgeted and the actual cost is 
always more than budget.  

e) The unspent balance of £8,352 in budget code 7150 (FP & A Civic 
property) be carried forward to the Financial Year 2019/20 to purchase 
Mayor badges & other civic events. 

34



PAPER C 
f) The unspent balance of £1,798 in budget code 7199 (FP & A Capital 

expenditure) be carried forward to the financial year 2019/20 to replace 
some office furniture’s & small equipment. 

g) The unspent balance of £4,482 in budget code 7299 (Castle Capital 
expenditure) be carried forward to the Financial Year 2019/20 to cover any 
repair in the Castle. 

h) The unspent balance of £1,238 in budget code 7360 (SW Repairs & 
Maintenance) be carried forward to the Financial Year 2019/20 to cover 
any repair in Seed Warehouse. 

i) The Committee notes Downshire Suite decoration project for £7,698. The 
Committee is asked if this should be taken from General Reserves or if 
further consideration has to be given to the work to be carried out. 

j) The Committee notes the release of £30,000 from LCTS Grant Reserve 
and £19,000 from Building Reserve for the 2019/20 budget settings. 

The Development and Leisure Committee recommends that: 

k) The unspent balance of £1,527 in budget code 6025 (D & L Events 
Promotion/Marketing) be carried forward to the Financial Year 2019/20 for 

the cost of printing and distributing the Hertford Events Programme

l) The unspent balance of £2,706 in budget code 6032 (D & L Town Centre 
Wi-Fi) be carried forward to the Financial Year 2019/20 to provide funding 
to enhance and replace equipment to the existing Wi-Fi scheme in the 
town centre. 

m) The unspent balance of £5,891 in budget code 6037 (Hanging baskets) be 
carried forward to 2019/20 to cover the cost of structural testing of the lamp 
columns in the town centre. 

n) The unspent balance of £1,720 in budget code 6225 (DS equipment) be 
carried forward to the Financial Year 2019/20 for replacing catering 
equipment. 

o) The unspent balance of £361 in budget code 6230 (DS Special Cleaning)
be carried forward to the Financial Year 2019/20 to cover the part cost of a 
deep clean of the kitchen, required for a hygiene inspection. 

The Community Services Committee recommends that: 
p) The Committee notes the projects that are due to be revisited as in-year 

projects are listed in section 8(1)-(4) of the summary report above totalled 
£21,869. Committee is asked to make comment on the list shown (1) – (4) 
in section 8 of the report.  

q) The unspent balance of £2,320 in budget code 5030 (Allotment 
maintenance) be carried forward to cover the costs of replacing damaged 
chain link fencing at Folly Island allotment site.  
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r) £8,749 of the unspent balance of £14,749 in budget code 5240

(Churchyard maintenance) be carried forward to fund the outstanding 
works to gates at Church Street. £6,000 to 5340 (Cemetery maintenance) 
requires a virement of the remaining as per item z below. 

s) The unspent balance of £8,770 in budget code 5250 (Churchyard trees) be 
carried forward to fund works that might be required in the current year. 

t) £500 of the unspent balance of £944 in budget code 5315 (Cemetery burial 
records) be carried forward to fund a cemetery record update on the HTC 
website. 

u) £1,000 of the unspent balance of £1,087 in budget code 5340 (Cemetery 
maintenance) be carried forward to fund works that might be required in 
the current year. 

v) The unspent balance of £5,000 in budget code 5342 (Memorial repairs) be 
carried forward to fund repairs to “at risk” memorials in St Leonards and All 
Saints Churchyards. 

w) The unspent balance of £4,678 in budget code 5345 (Cemetery Repairs to 
railings) be carried forward to fund outstanding repairs to the gates which 
was part of the in-year projects that was discussed in FP & A meeting held 
on 7th of January 2019. 

x) The unspent balance of £3,335 in budget code 5355 (Churchyard trees) be 
carried forward to fund works that might be required in the current year. 

y) £5,000 of the unspent balance of £5,996 in budget code 5399 (Capital 
expenditure) be carried forward to fund the leasing of the new Cemetery 
van. 

z) A virement of up to £6,000 from budget code 5240 Churchyard 
maintenance to 5340 (Cemetery maintenance) for groundwater 
inspection/policing of water management at North Road Cemetery. 

If all the recommendations are approved the balance of the General 
Reserve will be £501,401.

End of 2018/19 Beginning of 
2019/20

General Reserve 614,943.25 501,401.25
Building Maintenance Reserve 148,598.16 129,598.16
CCTV Maintenance Reserve 35,166.89 35,166.89
Election Reserve 25,112.94 25,112.94
New Homes Bonus Reserve 943,653.21 943,653.21
LCTS Grant Reserve 62,995.63 32,995.63
Pinehurst Community Area Reserve 15,949.63 15,949.63
TOTAL RESERVES 1,846,419.71 1,683,877.71

Report by: Muibat Babayemi, Finance Manager 

Appended documents: Income & Expenditure Spreadsheets 
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HERTFORD TOWN COUNCIL
BALANCE SHEET

31.03.18 31.03.19

CURRENT ASSETS
1,726,413.72 Cash & Bank Balances 1,893,028.26

9,496.55 Stock 9,622.17
45,268.44 Debtors 34,103.91
65,332.46 Payments in Advance 53,821.29
17,000.00 Accrued Income

0.00 Community Loans 0.00

1,863,511.17 TOTAL ASSETS 1,990,575.63

CURRENT LIABILITIES
-8,279.18 Mayor of Hertford Appeal Fund -6,703.56
-2,285.20 Youth Town Council -2,285.20

-14,050.00 Tenants' Deposits Held -14,150.00
-59,732.31 Creditors -21,539.23
-50,377.75 Deferred Income -41,672.48
-65,109.09 Accruals -57,805.45

-199,833.53 TOTAL LIABILITIES -144,155.92

1,663,677.64 NET ASSETS 1,846,419.71

REPRESENTED BY:
548,747.44 General Reserve 614,943.25
148,598.16 Building Maintenance Reserve 148,598.16

35,166.89 CCTV Maintenance Reserve 35,166.89
25,112.94 Election Reserve 25,112.94

827,106.95 New Homes Bonus Reserve 943,653.21
62,995.63 LCTS Grant Reserve 62,995.63
15,949.63 Pinehurst Community Area Reserve 15,949.63

1,663,677.64 TOTAL EQUITY 1,846,419.71
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HERTFORD TOWN COUNCIL

THE BIG PICTURE
SECTION 1 - OVERVIEW

2017/2018 2017/2018 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2019/2020
to 31.03.2018 Projected Outcome to 30.06.2018 to 30.09.2018 to 31.12.2018 to 31.03.2019 Base Budget Projected Budget Base Budget

INCOME

Precept (1,103,800) (1,103,800) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,187,116)
Operational Income (383,327) (365,632) (115,602) (227,941) (326,534) (403,288) (363,505) (368,638) (371,113)
Transfer from LCT (30,000)
Transfer from Building reserve (19,000)
Land Asset Sale 97,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Homes Bonus
External Funding (Groundwork UK) 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL INCOME (1,389,627) (1,469,432) (1,254,996) (1,367,335) (1,465,928) (1,542,682) (1,502,899) (1,508,032) (1,607,229)

EXPENDITURE

Wages 694,343 684,550 171,130 337,379 522,707 699,788 742,545 742,545 731,072
General Expenditure 760,753 869,085 163,578 416,051 528,800 748,401 880,197 853,177 846,635
Expenditure from Earmarked Reserves
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,455,096 1,553,635 334,708 753,430 1,051,506 1,448,189 1,622,742 1,595,722 1,577,707

TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 65,468 84,202 (920,288) (613,906) (414,422) (94,493) 119,842 87,689 (29,523)

SECTION 2 - OVERVIEW BY COMMITTEE

2017/2018 2017/2018 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2019/2020
to 31.03.2018 Projected Outcome to 30.06.2018 to 30.09.2018 to 31.12.2018 to 31.03.2019 Base Budget Projected Budget Base Budget

A - FINANCE POLICY & ADMINISTRATION

Income (101,293) (105,173) (33,163) (65,932) (95,930) (124,206) (106,851) (106,851) (107,273)
Expenditure 717,878 753,472 168,823 402,274 520,084 699,194 780,756 760,370 715,328
TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 616,585 648,299 135,659 336,342 424,154 574,987 673,905 653,519 608,055

B - DEVELOPMENT & LEISURE

Income (185,886) (171,600) (56,938) (118,405) (171,767) (200,548) (182,504) (186,154) (187,614)
Expenditure 478,904 495,202 111,264 250,577 368,673 502,128 531,580 527,978 553,750
TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 293,018 323,602 54,326 132,172 196,906 301,580 349,076 341,824 366,136

C - COMMUNITY SERVICES

Income (96,148) (88,859) (25,500) (43,604) (58,837) (78,534) (74,150) (75,633) (76,226)
Expenditure 258,314 304,961 54,622 100,579 162,749 246,868 310,406 307,373 308,629
TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 162,166 216,102 29,121 56,975 103,913 168,334 236,256 231,740 232,403

D - PRECEPT & EARMARKED RESERVE INCOME & EXPENDITURE

Income (1,006,300) (1,103,800) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,236,116)
Expenditure
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TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT (1,006,300) (1,103,800) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,139,394) (1,236,116)

A+B+C+D

TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 65,468 84,202 (920,288) (613,906) (414,422) (94,493) 119,842 87,689 (29,523)

E-NEW HOMES BONUS
Income from New Homes Bonus 887,053 892,753 835,007 1,019,464 1,027,364 1,027,364 1,144,235 1,144,235 1,099,471
Expenditure from Earmarked Reserves (431,672) (65,646) (8,225) (12,787) (47,437) (83,711) (362,482) (362,482) (392,300)
Total Surplus/Deficit 455,381 827,107 826,782 1,006,677 979,927 943,653 781,753 781,753 707,171

SECTION 3 - MAJOR PROJECTS (AT A GLANCE)

2017/2018 2017/2018 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2019/2020
to 31.03.2018 Projected Outcome to 30.06.2018 to 30.09.2018 to 31.12.2018 to 31.03.2019 Base Budget Base Budget Base Budget

PINEHURST OUTDOOR COMMUNITY AREA

Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 0 0 0 0

CASTLE VENUE HIRE

Income (83,595) (79,000) (24,644) (47,654) (63,983) (78,013) (86,919) (88,657) (89,353)
Expenditure 59,932 60,006 19,340 38,656 52,231 68,026 75,094 75,094 76,622
TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT (23,663) (18,994) (5,304) (8,997) (11,751) (9,987) (11,825) (13,563) (12,731)

COMMUNITY EVENTS

Income (40,446) (34,250) (8,625) (32,551) (45,662) (45,767) (36,275) (37,001) (37,291)
Expenditure 37,732 39,113 3,183 26,985 32,501 36,733 37,756 37,001 41,281
TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT (2,715) 4,863 (5,443) (5,567) (13,161) (9,034) 1,481 0 3,990

TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE

Income (42,834) (42,400) (18,238) (28,514) (47,963) (57,240) (43,860) (44,737) (45,088)
Expenditure 170,828 168,686 44,484 96,058 137,434 179,203 175,088 174,257 185,472
TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 127,995 126,286 26,247 67,544 89,470 121,963 131,228 129,520 140,383

MAIDENHEAD STREET PROJECT

Income
Expenditure 299,968 540 0 0 0 0 299,968 299,968 299,968
TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 299,968 540 0 0 0 0 299,968 299,968 299,968

MUSEUM SUPPORT

Income (11,355) (11,355) (2,839) (8,516) (11,355) (11,355) (11,355) (11,355) (11,355)
Expenditure 139,535 139,538 36,163 107,432 108,490 144,686 144,728 144,728 148,821
TOTAL (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT 128,180 128,183 33,325 98,916 97,135 133,331 133,373 133,373 137,466
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SECTION 1 - INCOME

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 
31.03.18

BASE BUDGET 
2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20

A BANK INTEREST (2,100) (800) (1,294) (3,488) (6,467) (9,041) (2,500) (2,500) (2,570)
B RECHARGE INCOME (2,597) (438) 0 0 (1,500) (1,500) (416) (416) (428)
C CASTLE RENT INCOME (54,666) (60,932) (21,622) (36,765) (54,568) (67,154) (60,932) (60,932) (60,932)
D SEED WAREHOUSE RENT INCOME (41,930) (43,003) (10,247) (25,679) (33,395) (46,511) (43,003) (43,003) (43,343)
E DOWNSHIRE SUITE INCOME (83,595) (79,000) (24,644) (47,654) (63,983) (78,013) (86,919) (88,657) (89,353)
F EVENT INCOME (43,106) (35,200) (8,625) (32,761) (46,232) (46,606) (36,275) (37,001) (37,291)
G MILL BRIDGE ROOM INCOME (16,351) (15,000) (5,431) (9,477) (13,589) (18,689) (15,450) (15,759) (15,883)
H T&TIC INCOME (42,834) (42,400) (18,238) (28,514) (47,963) (57,240) (43,860) (44,737) (45,088)
I ALLOTMENT INCOME (10,688) (10,088) (2,694) (5,206) (7,843) (10,752) (10,390) (10,598) (10,681)
J CEMETERY INCOME (85,460) (78,771) (22,806) (38,398) (50,994) (67,782) (63,760) (65,035) (65,545)

(383,327) (365,632) (115,602) (227,941) (326,534) (403,288) (363,505) (368,638) (371,113)

SECTION 2 - WAGES EXPENDITURE

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 
31.03.18

BASE BUDGET 
2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20

L GENERAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES (SALARIES) 208,476 206,240 47,388 103,037 151,772 198,288 225,400 225,400 182,364
SERGEANTS AT MACE HONORARIUMS 

M MUSEUM SUPPORT (SALARIES) 4,042 4,045 1,058 2,115 3,173 4,283 4,305 4,305 4,466
N CASTLE EXPENSES (SALARIES) 40,860 41,075 9,904 19,907 28,770 38,054 42,470 42,470 38,832
O SEED WAREHOUSE EXPENSES (SALARIES) 1,567 1,565 381 841 1,417 2,085 1,625 1,625 2,528
P PREMISES ADMINISTRATION (SALARIES) 20,190 20,195 4,800 4,812 15,603 24,362 20,875 20,875 29,062
Q D&L EVENT EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 93,376 93,440 24,970 41,659 58,979 76,823 106,855 106,855 72,979
Q2 TOWN CENTRE SUPPORT EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 18,988 16,455 3,199 9,816 18,258 27,556 16,560 16,560 39,314
R TOTAL T&TIC EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 102,533 103,160 25,812 49,333 74,557 99,259 108,080 108,080 114,442
S DOWNSHIRE SUITE EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 44,123 36,835 14,252 28,453 40,627 50,910 50,095 50,095 52,127
T MILL BRIDGE ROOM EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 7,365 7,330 1,756 4,742 10,162 15,531 7,500 7,500 22,199
U ALLOTMENT EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 23,769 23,800 5,671 9,721 16,962 23,585 24,610 24,610 25,026
V PUBLIC AMENITIES EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 7,959 7,970 1,561 3,763 6,744 9,755 8,310 8,310 12,431
W CLOSED CHURCHYARDS EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 28,255 29,310 6,937 12,327 21,011 29,020 30,275 30,275 30,989
X CEMETERY EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 92,841 93,130 23,440 46,853 74,672 100,278 95,585 95,585 104,312

694,343 684,550 171,130 337,379 522,707 699,788 742,545 742,545 731,072

SECTION 3 - GENERAL EXPENDITURE

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 
31.03.18

BASE 
BUDGET2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20

1
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES (NON CONTRACT 
STAFF) 1,622 2,000 7,872 3,828 873 2,441 2,060 2,060 2,101

2
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENDITURE (OFFICE 
EXPENSES) 76,144 87,512 16,624 42,315 52,232 70,880 95,189 94,591 86,854

3 CIVIC EXPENSES & MAYORAL ALLOWANCE 13,631 24,357 3,180 5,802 11,150 13,232 24,982 16,527 17,081
4 ELECTION EXPENSES 0 10,000 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,140
5 MUSEUM SUPPORT (GRANT FUNDING) 135,493 135,493 35,106 105,317 105,317 140,403 140,423 140,423 144,355
5B COMMUNITY GRANTS 12,590 19,799 1,460 9,633 11,333 18,418 19,799 19,799 20,353
6 CASTLE EXPENSES (GENERAL) 185,177 170,735 39,558 99,612 128,342 155,680 169,150 158,406 163,886
7 SEED WAREHOUSE EXPENSES (GENERAL) 18,088 30,456 1,492 5,055 10,102 26,068 29,478 28,888 18,303

HERTFORD TOWN COUNCIL BUDGET SUMMARY 2018/19
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8 D&L EXPENDITURE 37,732 39,113 3,183 26,985 32,501 36,733 37,756 37,001 41,281
9 TOWN CENTRE SUPPORT EXPENDITURE 89,360 108,598 14,002 31,318 57,765 96,911 111,106 109,090 114,217
11 T&TIC EXPENDITURE 68,296 65,526 18,672 46,725 62,876 79,945 67,008 66,177 71,029
12 DOWNSHIRE SUITE EXPENDITURE 15,810 23,171 5,088 10,203 11,604 17,116 24,999 24,999 24,495
13 MILL BRIDGE ROOM EXPENDITURE 1,322 1,575 330 1,343 1,343 1,343 1,621 1,621 1,666
14 ALLOTMENT EXPENDITURE 22,158 22,045 7,448 5,611 8,580 21,631 19,254 18,869 19,793
15 PUBLIC AMENITIES EXPENDITURE 14,687 20,554 1,635 4,623 11,516 19,362 24,850 24,353 25,546
16 CLOSED CHURCHYARD EXPENDITURE 27,290 40,010 720 2,329 2,869 10,864 35,417 34,709 16,409
17 TOTAL CEMETERY EXPENDITURE 41,356 68,142 7,209 15,353 20,396 32,374 72,105 70,663 74,124

760,753 869,085 163,578 416,051 528,800 748,401 880,197 853,177 846,635

SECTION 4 -SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 
31.03.18

BASE BUDGET 
2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20

OPENING RESERVES 445,536 445,536 548,747 548,747 548,747 548,747 548,747 548,747 400,608
PLUS PRECEPT 1,103,800 1,103,800 569,697 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,187,116
PLUS TRANSFER FROM LCTS GRANT RESERVE
PLUS OPERATIONAL INCOME 383,327 365,632 115,602 227,941 326,534 403,288 363,505 368,638 371,113
PROFIT SHARE OF LAND SALE 97,500
LESS WAGES EXPENDITURE (694,343) (684,550) (171,130) (337,379) (522,707) (699,788) (742,545) (742,545) (731,072)
LESS GENERAL EXPENDITURE (760,753) (869,085) (163,578) (416,051) (528,800) (748,401) (880,197) (853,177) (846,635)
LESS TRANSFERS TO EARMARKED RESERVES (26,320) (28,297) (28,296) (28,295) (28,297) (28,297)
CLOSING RESERVES 548,747 361,333 899,338 1,134,356 934,873 614,945 400,608 432,761 381,130

SECTION 5 - TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE

DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 
31.03.18

BASE BUDGET 
2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20

PRECEPT 1,103,800 1,103,801 569,697 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,187,116
PLUS OPENING RESERVES 445,536 445,536 548,747 548,747 548,747 548,747 548,747 548,747 400,608
LESS CLOSING RESERVES (548,747) (361,333) (899,338) (1,134,356) (934,873) (614,945) (400,608) (432,761) (381,130)
TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE 1,000,588 1,188,003 219,107 553,786 753,268 1,073,196 1,287,534 1,255,380 1,206,593

SECTION 6 - CHARGE TO BAND D PROPERTY OWNER
PRECEPT 1,103,800 1,103,800 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,187,116
TAX BASE 11,716 11,716 11,859 11,859 11,859 11,859 11,859 11,859 11,997
CHARGE PAYABLE BY BAND D PROPERTY £94.21 £94.21 £96.08 £96.08 £96.08 £96.08 £96.08 £96.08 £98.95

3%
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HERTFORD TOWN COUNCIL
STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT ON RESERVES

(OVERALL INCOME & EXPENDITURE)

2017/2018 2017/2018 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2018/2019 2019/2020
to 31.03.18 Projected Outcome to 30/06/18 to 30/09/18 to 31/12/18 to 31/03/19 Base Budget Projected Outcome Base Budget

GENERAL RESERVE
OPENING BALANCE 445,536 445,536 548,747 548,747 548,747 548,747 548,747 548,747 400,609
Precept 1,103,800 1,103,800 569,697 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,139,394 1,187,116
Transfer from LCTS Grant Reserve
Income - Cemetery Lodge Land 97,500 97,500
Transfer from Building Reserve
Income 383,327 365,632 115,602 227,941 326,534 403,288 363,505 368,638 371,113
Wages expenditure (694,343) (684,550) (171,303) (337,379) (522,707) (699,788) (742,545) (742,545) (731,072)
General expenditure (760,753) (869,085) (163,578) (416,051) (528,800) (748,401) (880,197) (853,177) (846,635)
Transfer to other reserves (26,320) (26,320) (28,297) (28,296) (28,295) (28,295) (28,294) Transfers approved by committee minute no 132 in  18/19 Jun 2018
CLOSING BALANCE 548,747 432,513 899,164 1,134,355 934,873 614,945 400,609 432,764 381,132

BUILDING MAINTENANCE RESERVE
OPENING BALANCE 148,598 122,278 148,598 148,598 148,598 148,598 148,598 148,598 148,598
Transfer to General Reserve 26,320 (19,000) Transfers approved by committee minute 16/17-109 and 17/18-123
Other income

Expenditure
Provision for the purchase and installation of new kithcen units and 
equipment for the Castle's kitchen.

CLOSING BALANCE 148,598 148,598 148,598 148,598 148,598 148,598 148,598 148,598 129,598

CCTV MAINTENANCE RESERVE
OPENING BALANCE 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167
Transfer from General Reserve
Other income

Expenditure
Provision for the purchase and installation of a new camera in Parliament 
Square

CLOSING BALANCE 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167 35,167

ELECTION RESERVE
OPENING BALANCE 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113
Transfer from General Reserve Transfers approved by committee minute 16/17-109
Other income
Expenditure
CLOSING BALANCE 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113 25,113

NEW HOMES BONUS RESERVE

OPENING BALANCE 603,736 603,736 827,107 826,782 826,782 826,782 943,653 943,653 943,653
PROJECT 
SPEND TO 
DATE

Transfer from General Reserve

NHB Grant Income 277,467 277,467 192,682 192,682 192,682 192,682 192,682 155,818 New Homes Bonus received during the year.

Other Income 5,850 11,550 7,900 7,900 7,900 7,900 7,900 Groundwork UK funding towards Sele Neighbourhood Plan

Contribution to Taxi Marshall 
Scheme

Provision for ongoing support of the Taxi Marshal Scheme with match 
funding coming from Herts County Council.

Town Council Noticeboards £2,932 / £7,000 (5,128) (2,075) (2,075) (2,075) Provision for two new noticeboards for areas outside the Town Centre.

Maidenhead Street Project
£22,532 / 
£322,500 (299,968) (540) (299,968) (299,968) (299,968) Enhancement to the appearance and amenity value of Maidenhead Street

Go Hertford website. £3,420 / £5,000 (2,900) (495) (50) Provision for update of the Go Hertford website.

Town Centre Wi-fi
£45,442 / 

£53,152 (33,152) (12,445) (2,598) (2,598) (2,598) (2,598) (2,598)
Provision for the initial setup cost and contingency for a Town Centre Wif-I 
pilot scheme.

Pedestrian signage & Heritage 
Trail

£24,746 / 
£40,000 (5,903) (752) (752) (752) (752) (752)

Provision for enhancement of finger post pedestrian signage and creation 
of a Town Heritage Trail.

Sele Ward Neighbourhood Plan £3,636 / £15,850 (8,000) (5,207) (5,184) (232) (6,355) (12,812) (12,812) (12,812) Provision for the development of a Neighbourhood Plan for the Sele Ward.

Bengeo Ward Neighbourhood 
Plan

(£13,171)/= 
(£10,000+3900+5

100) (10,000) (8,392) (393) (257) (4,270) (7,040) (7,040) (7,040)
Provision for the development of a Neighbourhood Plan for the Bengeo 
Ward.

Old Cross WW1 Memorial 
Benches £2,109 / £2,000 (2,109) (2,109)

Provision for the purchase and installation of two World War 1 memorial 
benches to be sited at Old Cross.

Adopt a Street Scheme £740 / £600 (415) (555) (191) (381) (381) (381) (381) Provision for support for a litter picking initiative.
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Repair & stabilisation of Military 
Colours £0 / £10,000 (10,000) (345) (345) (345) (345) (345) Provision for repair and stabilisation of the Military Colours.

Castle Interpretation Panels £0 / £10,000 (10,000) (588) (588) (3,257) (3,257) (3,257)
Provision for replacement of the interpretation panels in the grounds of 
Hertford Castle.

Arts Hub Funding
£20,000 / 

£40,000 (40,000) (20,000) 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
Cost of seed funding for the Arts Hub on a match funding basis with East 
Herts Council and the developer

St Leonards Church 10423 (10,423) (10,423) (10,423) (10,423) (10,423) Provision for toilet facilities in a lean to extension at St Leonard

Courtyard Arts Funding
£10,000 / 

£10,000 (10,000) (10,000)
Funding of £10,000 in principle on the understanding that match funding 
would be secured from both East Herts Council and the Arts Council.

North Road Plotholders 10000 (10,000) (10,000)

Presdales School 30000 (30,000) (30,000)

WW1 Centenary 
Commemoration 2225 (1,725) (2,225)

Water Tanks 2894 & 3327.97 (6,222) (6,222) (6,222)
Allotment maintenance-Replacement of water tanks at Bengeo-£2894.32 & 
Sele Rd-£3,327.97. Approved by FP & A 07/01/19

Digital Computerised Cemetery 
project 5610 (5,610) (5,610) (5,610) Provision for digital computerised Cemetery Record-Approved 07/01/19

CCTV Mobile Camera 16000 (16,000) (16,000) (16,000) Provision for two mobile cameras approved 07/01/19

SeedWarehouse Repair 15000 (15,000) (15,000) (15,000) Provision for SW building repairs approved 07/01/19

Simon Balle School 5000 (5,000)

Groundwork EAST 16,804 (16,804)

Bengeo Scout 30,000 (30,000)

Active in The comm 19,500 (19,500)

CLOSING BALANCE 455,381 827,107 826,782 1,006,677 979,927 943,653 781,753 781,753 707,171

LCTS GRANT RESERVE
OPENING BALANCE 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996
Transfer from General Reserve (30,000)
Other income Localisation of Council Tax Support Grant
Transfer to General Reserve
CLOSING BALANCE 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 62,996 32,996

PINEHURST COMMUNITY AREA RESERVE
OPENING BALANCE 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950
Transfer from New Homes Bonus
Funding from East Herts Council
Funding from Lafarge
Funding from Riversmead HA
Other income
Expenditure
CLOSING BALANCE 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950 15,950

TOTAL RESERVES 1,291,952 1,547,443 2,013,770 2,428,856 2,202,623 1,846,421 1,470,186 1,502,340 1,327,126
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FINANCE, POLICY & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
INCOME
NOMINAL 
LEDGER 

CODE
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 

31.03.18

PROJECTED 
OUTCOME 

2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20 BASE BUDGET 2018/19

4800 F&A Bank Interest -2,100 -800 -1,294 -3,488 -6,467 -9,041 -2,500
-2,500 -2,570 Interest from money held in HSBC On Call Deposit account

A
TOTAL BANK INTEREST -2,100 -800 -1,294 -3,488 -6,467 -9,041 -2,500 -2,500 -2,570

4820 F&A Copier Recharge 0 -208 -208
-208 -214 Annual recharge to BEAMS for use of the Council's photocopier

4830 F&A Administration Recharges -291 -230 -208
-208 -214 Sundry recharge for purchase of stamps or stationery

4854 External funding for Civic Events 0 0 -1,500 -1,500 0
0 0

Grants received towards the cost of the Royal Anglian Homecoming 
Parade, VE Day Beacon Lighting and Corporal Burt VC Service.

4855 Highways Together Funding -2,306
0 0

HCC Locality Budget funding for local works (see expenditure code 
7075)

4841 F&A Museum Cleaning Recharge 0 0 0
0 0

Recharge for cleaning at the Museum by HTC staff member (this 
stopped in December 2016)

B
TOTAL RECHARGE INCOME -2,597 -438 0 0 -1,500 -1,500 -416 -416 -428

4600 CAS Rent 2nd Floor -22,248 -22,248 -6,153 -16,686 -22,248 -22,248 -22,248
-22,248

-22,248 Rent for offices occupied by Creative Concultancy Ltd and CDA for 
Herts.

4610 CAS 2nd Floor Services -5,102 -11,200 -8,599 -6,837 -6,837 -19,423 -11,200
-11,200

-11,200 Annual service charges.

4620 CAS Beams Rent -14,400 -14,400 -3,600 -7,200 -14,400 -14,400 -14,400
-14,400

-14,400 Rent income from rooms 10 & 11 on the first floor of the Castle.

4635 CAS Grounds maintenance recharge -9,083 -9,084 -2,271 -4,542 -9,083 -9,083 -9,084
-9,084

-9,084 Recharge to EHDC for maintaining their areas of the Castle grounds

4640 CAS Car park income -3,833 -4,000 -1,000 -1,500 -2,000 -2,000 -4,000
-4,000

-4,000 Income for 4 parking spaces rented to Hertfordshire Planning Service 
and Private Finance.

C
TOTAL CASTLE RENT INCOME -54,666 -60,932 -21,622 -36,765 -54,568 -67,154 -60,932 -60,932 -60,932

4700 SW 2nd Floor Income -15,000 -15,000 -3,750 -11,250 -15,000 -15,000 -15,000
-15,000

-15,000 Office space occupied by Zoocha Ltd (2280 square feet of office space 
on the 2nd floor of the Seed Warehouse).

4720 SW Museum Rent -11,355 -11,355 -2,839 -8,516 -11,355 -11,355 -11,355
-11,355

-11,355 Rent paid by Hertford Museum for use of 4,400 square feet of space at 
the Seed Warehouse.

4725 SW Recharge Income -11,067 -12,140 -2,499 -2,499 -2,499 -15,615 -12,140
-12,140 -12,480

Annual recharge to the tenants of the Seed Warehouse of a proportion 
of the cost of utilities, insurance and other running costs of the building.

4745 SW 1st Floor Rent -4,508 -4,508 -1,160 -3,414 -4,541 -4,541 -4,508
-4,508

-4,508 Rent for offices occupied by Mind in Mid Herts.

4750 SW Historic Building Grant 0
0 0

D

TOTAL SEED WAREHOUSE RENT 
INCOME -41,930 -43,003 -10,247 -25,679 -33,395 -46,511 -43,003 -43,003 -43,343

TOTAL INCOME -101,293 -105,173 -33,163 -65,932 -95,930 -124,206 -106,851 -106,851 -107,273

EXPENDITURE
NOMINAL 
LEDGER 

CODE
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 

31.03.18

PROJECTED 
OUTCOME 

2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20 BASE BUDGET 2018/19

7000 F&A Wages (Corporate Management) 167,984 165,730 38,592 87,115 123,794 158,931 183,165
183,165 139,629

Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

7001 F&A Wages (Democratic 
Representation) 34,906 34,920 7,820 13,494 24,098 33,973 36,355

36,355 36,654
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

7004 F&A Wages (Charity Administration) 5,586 5,590 977 2,428 3,879 5,383 5,880
5,880 6,082

Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

L

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
EXPENSES (SALARIES) 208,476 206,240 47,388 103,037 151,772 198,288 225,400 225,400 182,364

7003 F&A Wages (Temporary Staff) 1,622 2,000 7,872 3,828 873 2,441 2,060
2,060 2,101 The cost of agency staff required to cover during recruitment processes.

1

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
EXPENSES (NON CONTRACT STAFF) 1,622 2,000 7,872 3,828 873 2,441 2,060 2,060 2,101
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NOMINAL 
LEDGER 

CODE
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 

31.03.18

PROJECTED 
OUTCOME 

2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20 BASE BUDGET 2018/19

7015 F&A Training 7,090 5,893 800 1,713 2,533 3,810 6,070
5,949 6,240 The cost of staff training courses and conferences.

7016 F&A Travel & Subsistence Expenses 2,454 2,143 199 488 1,252 1,875 2,207
2,163 2,269 Provision for the cost of the external audit by Audit Solutions. 

7019 F&A HR Support 1,145 2,000 818 818 1,018 1,443 2,060
2,019 2,118 Contingency for professional HR advice.

7017 F&A Recruitment 223 1,072 1,142 1,142 1,142 1,142 1,104
1,082 1,135

Contingency for advertising costs incurred in the recruitment of new 
staff.

7020 F&A Insurance 18,163 18,163 3,243 12,749 12,749 12,749 18,708
18,334 13,232

Annual insurance policy with Zurich Municipal.Suggestion to reduce is it 
by £6000

7025 F&A Audit fee 2,000 2,143 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,207
2,314 2,269 Provision for the cost of the external audit by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP. 

7027 F&A Internal Audit fee 2,310 2,859 420 420 420 2,945 2,945
2,886 3,027

Provision for the cost of the internal audit services supplied by Audit 
Solutions Ltd.

7030 F&A Subscriptions 3,973 6,103 796 2,938 3,039 3,929 6,286
6,160 6,462

Annual membership subscriptions to SLCC, ICCM, ICO etc. HAPTC 
subscription not renewed.

7035 F&A Legal & Prof Fees 3,702 12,462 3 9 9 9 5,625
5,513 5,783 Contingency for legal & professional fees. 

7028 F&A GDPR Compliance 0 770 2,082 2,250 3,562 10,000

9,800 5,280

Provision for the costs associated with compliance with the EU General 
Data Protection regulation (GDPR).Suggestion to reduce by £10,000. 
Suggested that for 2019/20, Committee is to note that the council will 
have risk assessment compliance in place.

7090 F&A Bank Charges 2,681 2,500 558 1,698 2,223 2,491 2,575
2,524 2,647

Transaction charges for processing cheque payments and banking 
deposits.

7045 F&A Postage,Stationery,Copier 12,585 12,443 3,673 7,092 9,915 12,330 12,817
12,561 13,176

Provision for the purchase of stationary, photocopier leasing and the 
cost of postage.

7055 F&A Telephone & Fax 2,658 2,638 585 999 2,408 2,860 2,717
2,663 2,793 Provision for the cost of 4 telephone lines and one fax / broadband line.

7070 F&A Computer,Printer & IT 12,059 11,500 3,617 6,468 9,576 17,395 16,845
17,663 17,317

Provision for the cost of annual IT support, on site maintenance, 
broadband and website charges. 

7075 F&A Highways Together Expenditure 2,306 2,230 1,580 1,580 1,580 0
0 0

Local work offset by HCC Locality Budget funding received (see income 
code 4855)

7199 F&A Capital Expenditure 2,795 2,795 640 2,438
2,389 2,506 Provision for the replacement of office equipment and furniture.

7060 F&A Printing(inc Town Report) 0 568 120 120 120 585
573 601 Provision for costs associated with the annual town meeting. 

8100 Bad Debt Write-offs -1 0 0
0 0 Provision for the write-off of debts considered to be unrecoverable.

2

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
EXPENDITURE (OFFICE EXPENSES) 76,144 87,512 16,624 42,315 52,232 70,880 95,189 94,591 86,854

7100 F&A Mayor's Allowance (Cllr JS)
0 0

Annual allowance for expenditure incurred by the Mayor in the course of 
Mayoral duties.

7101 F&A Mayor's Allowance (Cllr PM)
0 0 (Mayoral budget rolled forward, minute 12/13-97)

7112 F&A Mayor's Allowance (Cllr BW) 0 0 112 1,352 2,097 2,923 3,504
3,674 3,602 (Mayoral budget rolled forward, minute 18/19)

7105 F&A Mayor's Allowance (Cllr SD) 3,504 3,504 -769 -769 -769 -769
0 0

7111 F&A Councillors Induction Training 275 1,072 320 1,104
1,082 1,135 Provision for Councillorsto attend training courses.

7120 F&A Attendant's Allowance 1,477 2,478 279 279 1,768 1,768 2,552
2,501 2,623 Provision for annual honorarium and attendance payments to SAMS.

7130 F&A Civic Events 5,236 8,316 3,557 4,905 7,636 8,573 8,565
8,394 8,805

Provision for the cost of Mayor Making, Silent Ceremony, Civic 
Breakfast and Remembrance Sunday.

7135 F&A Vintage Party 817 828 366 366 853
836 877 Annual contribution to the running costs of the Vintage Party.

7140 F&A Civic property 2,321 8,159 35 51 51 8,404
40 39

Contingency for the purchase of a past Mayor's badge and repairs or 
replacement of civic regalia. Suggestion to reduce it to nothing

3

CIVIC EXPENSES & MAYORAL 
ALLOWANCE 13,631 24,357 3,180 5,802 11,150 13,232 24,982 16,527 17,081

7099 F&A Election Expenses 0 10,000 5,000 5,000
5,000 5,140

Proposed accrual towards the cost of the next elections due to be held in 
May 2019.
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NOMINAL 
LEDGER 

CODE
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 

31.03.18

PROJECTED 
OUTCOME 

2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20 BASE BUDGET 2018/19

4
ELECTION EXPENSES 0 10,000 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,140

7150 F&A Museum Admin costs 4,042 4,045 1,058 2,115 3,173 4,283 4,305
4,305 4,466

Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

7151 F&A Museum Cleaning 0 0 0
0

Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

M
MUSEUM SUPPORT (SALARIES) 4,042 4,045 1,058 2,115 3,173 4,283 4,305 4,305 4,466

7160 F&A Museum Grant 135,493 135,493 35,106 105,317 105,317 140,403 140,423
140,423 144,355 Annual grant to Hertford Museum to assist with staffing & running costs.

5

MUSEUM SUPPORT (GRANT 
FUNDING) 135,493 135,493 35,106 105,317 105,317 140,403 140,423 140,423 144,355

7180 F&A Grants 12,590 19,799 1,460 9,633 11,333 18,418 19,799
19,799 20,353 Provision for Community Grants (Section 137 expenditure)

5B
COMMUNITY GRANTS 12,590 19,799 1,460 9,633 11,333 18,418 19,799 19,799 20,353

7200 CAS Cleaning 14,420 14,425 3,789 7,489 11,013 14,867 14,720
14,720 14,495

Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

7201 CAS Caretaking 26,440 26,650 6,115 12,418 17,758 23,187 27,750
27,750 24,337

Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

N
CASTLE EXPENSES (SALARIES) 40,860 41,075 9,904 19,907 28,770 38,054 42,470 42,470 38,832

7205 CAS Rent 65,834 65,888 17,556 49,375 65,834 65,834 65,888
65,888 67,733

Annual rent paid to the Gascoyne Cecil Estates. Higher rent payable 
from the end of December 2016.

7210 CAS Rates 19,085 19,085 4,770 19,080 19,080 19,080 19,658
19,658 20,208 Business rates payable for the first and second floor of Hertford Castle.

7212 CAS Insurance 4,584 4,855 1,200 4,801 4,801 4,801 5,001
5,001 5,141

Annual insurance premium recharged by Gascoyne Cecil Estates for 
Hertford Castle.

7220 CAS Utilities 19,464 14,060 1,686 2,833 5,840 16,938 14,482
14,192 14,887

Provision for water and electricity charges. The Castle has electric 
storage heating incurring high costs during the winter months.

7270 CAS Cleaning (Other) 1,200 1,324 300 600 900 1,200 1,364
1,337 1,402 Provision for quarterly window cleaning charges.

7235 CAS Hygiene services 1,062 1,065 212 425 637 896 1,097
1,075 1,128

Provision for the cost of towel & mat laundry services and sanitary 
disposal services.

7240 CAS Janitorial supplies 1,019 1,054 12 310 502 603 1,086
1,064 1,116 Provision for the cost of sundry cleaning supplies & stocks.

7245 CAS Refuse 1,309 1,042 527 1,079 1,034
1,013 1,063 Provision for the weekly commercial refuse collection contract.

7246 CAS Recycling 604 800 346 800 1,119 1,869 1,630
1,597 1,676

Provision secure shredding and recycling of glass, plastics and 
cardboard.

7250 CAS Repairs & Maintenance 4,263 5,202 451 1,533 2,440 5,643 5,358
5,251 5,508 Contingency for minor repair & maintenance items. 

7255 CAS Security & safety equip 3,898 3,106 474 1,687 3,015 2,938 3,199
3,135 3,289

Provision for annual charges- fire extinguisher refurbishment, equipment 
testing.& Security alarm

7260 CAS Health & Safety 2,859 2,472 293 293 293 1,285 1,104
1,082 1,135 Contingency for health & safety signage etc.

7265 CAS Car park maintenance 2,028 1,072 605 638 638 988 1,104
1,082 1,135 Contingency for repairs to automatic gates etc.

7267 CAS Grounds Maintenance 22,008 31,209 2,364 7,947 13,322 22,007 32,145
31,502 33,045

Maintenance costs recharged to the Council in relation to the Castle 
grounds.

7299 CAS Capital Expenditure 35,960 18,500 9,289 9,289 9,394 10,518 15,000
5,528 5,420

Provision for ongoing redecoration & refurbishment work. Any unspent 
balance to be rolled into an earmarked Building Maintenance Reserve. 
Suggestion to release £10000 from line

6
CASTLE EXPENSES (GENERAL) 185,177 170,735 39,558 99,612 128,342 155,680 169,150 158,406 163,886

7300 SW General Caretaking 896 895 205 474 830 1,192 940
940 1,622

Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

7305 SW Cleaning 671 670 176 367 587 893 685
685 906

Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

O

SEED WAREHOUSE EXPENSES 
(SALARIES) 1,567 1,565 381 841 1,417 2,085 1,625 1,625 2,528

7315 SW Rates 0 0 0
0 0

Business rates payable for the Seed Warehouse. Vacant space and 
Museum areas are exempt from rates.See 6515

7330 SW Electricity 4,567 3,068 541 1,047 1,965 3,464 3,160
3,097 3,248

Provision for the cost of electricity supply to the whole building. The Mill 
Bridge Rooms have electrical storage heating.
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NOMINAL 
LEDGER 

CODE
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 

31.03.18

PROJECTED 
OUTCOME 

2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.06.18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20 BASE BUDGET 2018/19

7335 SW Gas 3,472 3,327 169 192 699 3,426 3,427
3,358 3,523

Provision for the cost of gas used in the building's two gas heating 
boilers.

7340 SW Water 710 662 180 356 430 711 682
668 701 Provision for cost of the building's water supply.

7345 SW Refuse 205 207 108 215 213
209 219 Provision for the weekly commercial refuse collection contract.

7350 SW Health & Safety 1,468 2,167 407 1,067 1,067 790
774 812 Provision for the cost of fire extinguisher servicing etc.

7355 SW Alarms & Security 1,625 3,068 185 381 381 1,153 3,160
3,097 3,248

Provision for the cost of intruder and fire alarm maintenance and 
monitoring and associated telephone lines.

7360 SW Repairs & Maintenance 1,146 2,957 417 2,673 2,673 1,762 3,046
2,985 3,131 Contingency for general repairs and maintenance. 

7399 SW Capital Expenditure 4,895 15,000 2,780 14,270 15,000
14,700 3,420

Contingency for major building repairs. Any unspent balance to be rolled 
into an earmarked Building Maintenance Reserve.Suggestion to release 
£12000

7

SEED WAREHOUSE EXPENSES 
(GENERAL) 18,088 30,456 1,492 5,055 10,102 26,068 29,478 28,888 18,303

7400 PREM Administration Costs 20,190 20,195 4,800 4,812 15,603 24,362 20,875
20,875 29,062

Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal 
point increases due.

P

PREMISES ADMINISTRATION 
(SALARIES) 20,190 20,195 4,800 4,812 15,603 24,362 20,875 20,875 29,062

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 717,878 753,472 168,823 402,274 520,084 699,194 780,756 760,370 715,328

SUMMARY

TOTAL INCOME -101,293 -105,173 -33,163 -65,932 -95,930 -124,206 -106,851 -106,851 -107,273

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 717,878        753,472        168,823        402,274        520,084        699,194        780,756        760,370        715,328        

NET EXPENDITURE 616,585        648,299        135,659        336,342        424,154        574,987        673,905        653,519        608,055        
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DEVELOPMENT & LEISURE COMMITTEE
INCOME

NOMINAL 
LEDGER 

CODE
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 

31/03/18

PROJECTED 
OUTCOME 

2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30/06/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20 BASE BUDGET 2018/19

4200 DS Hire - Weddings & Receptions -39,425 -40,000 -18,128 -33,174 -40,304 -48,279 -51,916 -52,954 -53,370
Actual Income from civil ceremonies & receptions held at 
Hertford Castle. Anticipated income deferred

4201 DS Hire - Corporate Hire -18,431 -15,000 -1,788 -4,499 -9,729 -13,297 -12,858 -13,115 -13,218
Actual Income from corporate hire of meeting rooms at 
Hertford Castle & anticipated income deferred.

4202 DS Hire - Private Hire -14,208 -14,000 -2,095 -4,243 -5,047 -5,597 -11,845 -12,082 -12,177

Actual Income from birthday parties, baby namings and 
other private hire of rooms at Hertford Castle. Anticipated 
income in deferred income

4210 DS Catering
-11,532 -10,000 -2,633 -5,738 -8,903 -10,840 -10,300 -10,506 -10,588

Actual Income from catering provided for customers and 
corkage fee charged. Anticipated income in Deferred

E
TOTAL DOWNSHIRE SUITE INCOME -83,595 -79,000 -24,644 -47,654 -63,983 -78,013 -86,919 -88,657 -89,353

4220 D&L Event income

-25,176 -21,000 -6,725 -22,933 -32,257 -32,362 -22,630 -23,083 -23,264

Actual Income from stall hirers at castle and town centre 
events and ticket sales from OAC & Arts Festival Launch. 
Anticipated income in deferred income

4224 D&L Event sponsorship -15,270 -13,250 -1,900 -9,618 -13,405 -13,405 -13,645 -13,918 -14,027 Actual Income from sponsorship of events

4219 External Grant Funding -950 -950 0 0 Community Grant from EHDC for Sele Community Day

4229 Hertford Entrepreneurs income
-1,710 0 -210 -570 -839 0 0 0

Income from ticket sales at HE Events and other funding 
sources (sponsorship, grants) See code 6033 for HEN 
expenditure.

4850 PAMS Christmas Tree Lights - donations 0 0 0 0 0
Income anticipated from donations from town centre 
businesses.

4851 PAMS Proceeds from sale of old Christmas lights 0 0 0 0 0

F
TOTAL EVENT INCOME -43,106 -35,200 -8,625 -32,761 -46,232 -46,606 -36,275 -37,001 -37,291

4400 SW Mill Bridge Room Income -16,351 -15,000 -5,431 -9,477 -13,589 -18,689 -15,450 -15,759 -15,883
Income anticipated from hire of The Mill Bridge Rooms by 
clubs, charities and private individuals.

G
TOTAL MILL BRIDGE ROOM INCOME -16,351 -15,000 -5,431 -9,477 -13,589 -18,689 -15,450 -15,759 -15,883

4500 TIC Income -17,546 -18,000 -6,718 -11,155 -25,401 -25,793 -18,540 -18,911 -19,059
Actual income from the sale of souvenirs and books. See 
code 6195 for the cost of goods sold.

4501 TIC Income (ticket sales)

-24,888 -24,000 -11,519 -16,639 -21,628 -30,513 -24,720 -25,214 -25,412

Gross income anticipated from the sale of local event tickets 
including ticket sales from TTIC organised walks, travel 
tickets and theatre vouchers. See code 6196 for the cost of 
tickets sold.

4511 TIC Hertford Calendar advertising sales -400 -400 -720 -934 -934 -600 -612 -617
Income from advertising in the Hertford calendar which has 
been produced since 2009.

H

TOTAL TOWN & TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE 
INCOME -42,834 -42,400 -18,238 -28,514 -47,963 -57,240 -43,860 -44,737 -45,088

TOTAL INCOME -185,886 -171,600 -56,938 -118,405 -171,767 -200,548 -182,504 -186,154 -187,614

EXPENDITURE

NOMINAL 
LEDGER 

CODE
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 

31/03/18

PROJECTED 
OUTCOME 

2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
30/06/18

ACTUAL TO 
30.09.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20 BASE BUDGET 2018/19

6000 D&L Administration 93,376 93,440 24,970 41,659 58,979 76,823 106,855 106,855 72,979
Apportionment of staff salary costs. A 2% cost of living 
increase is included plus any spinal point increases due.

Q
D&L EVENTS EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 93,376 93,440 24,970 41,659 58,979 76,823 106,855 106,855 72,979

6010 D&L Events (entertainment) 8,847 10,050 1,204 7,165 8,562 9,180 9,366 9,179 9,628
Entertainment acts and support for Castle community 
events.

6011 D&L Events (Equipment) 19,321 18,500 1,516 14,957 18,195 19,341 17,510 17,160 19,500
Equipment for Castle community events inc security, toilets, 
staging, OAC screen etc.

6013 D&L Events - casual staffing costs 0 0 0 0 0
Contingency for paid casual staff in the event of insufficient 
volunteers being available.

6014 D&L Friends of Hertford Castle 30 298 177 177 177 287 306 300 315
Projects & initatives suggested by the FoHC to improve 
open days & costs associated with provisions for the FoHC.

6018 D&L Castle Basement Refurbishment & Display
49 0 0 0 0

Provision for the creation of a Victorian kitchen display in 
the Castle basement and work to enhance the visual 
appearance of the basement.

6025 D&L Events Promotion/Marketing 9,349 8,058 152 4,192 4,969 6,773 8,300 8,134 9,500
Provision for marketing and promoting Castle Community & 
town centre events exc town trails

6035 D&L Castle ground signage 0 1,104 1,137 1,114 1,169
Contingency for the repair of the information boards & 
signage within in the Castle grounds.
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6099 D&L Capital Expenditure - Events 134 1,104 133 493 597 1,151 1,137 1,114 1,169
Contingency for replacement of equipment for events eg 
marquees or outdoor furniture used for events.

8
D&L EVENTS EXPENDITURE (OTHER) 37,732 39,113 3,183 26,985 32,501 36,733 37,756 37,001 41,281

6038 D&L Town Centre Co-ordinator 18,988 16,455 3,199 9,816 18,258 27,556 16,560 16,560 39,314
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 
2019/20 spinal point increases due.

Q2

TOWN CENTRE SUPPORT EXPENDITURE 
(SALARIES) 18,988 16,455 3,199 9,816 18,258 27,556 16,560 16,560 39,314

6032 D&L Town Centre Wifi 6,718 16,900 4,130 6,479 11,176 14,701 17,407 17,059 17,894
Provision for monthly broadband connection fees and 
project support

6033 Hertford Entrepreneurs Initative Costs 3,172 150 66 66 66 110 154 151 158

Provision for guest speakers & event running costs 
including food & refreshments See code 4229 for HEN 
income.

6036 D&L Town Development Fund 4,092 2,500 646 1,044 1,163 1,773 2,575 2,524 2,647

Provision for projects & initiatives in the Town Centre to 
increase footfall & economic development. Includes trails, 
excludes town centre events.

6037 D&L Town Centre Hanging Baskets 16,219 18,538 5,342 12,323 12,323 12,323 18,215 17,851 18,725
Provision for planting & maintenance of hanging baskets & 
Balance of £2319 roll forward

7080 D&L Xmas grant-tree/lights 
22,723 24,000 1,221 10,641 29,999 30,000 29,400 30,840

Provision for the purchase, storage, maintenance, 
installation/removal of the Xmas lights displays, tree and 
electricity charges etc. 

6048 D&L Hertford Market Devolved Management Study 0 5,000 0 0 0
Provision for a feasibility study for the Council to take on 
management of Hertford Market.

6049 D&L Taxi Marshal scheme

8,928 10,000 2,312 4,478 5,838 8,910 10,300 10,300 10,588

Provision for the cost of the Taxi Marshal scheme with 
match funding from Herts County Council. This was 
previously funded from New Homes Bonus but from April 
2017 it will be funded from a revenue budget.

6050 CCTV 
27,509 31,510 1,506 5,706 16,557 29,094 32,455 31,806 33,364

Provision for the monitoring, maintenance, fibre optic rental, 
electricity and telephone costs associated with the CCTV 
system.

9
TOWN CENTRE SUPPORT EXPENDITURE (OTHER) 89,360 108,598 14,002 31,318 57,765 96,911 111,106 109,090 114,217

6100 TIC Administration 16,926 16,935 3,357 7,281 11,481 15,821 17,625 17,625 17,576
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 
2019/20 spinal point increases due.

6101 TIC Wages & Salaries 85,607 86,225 22,455 42,052 63,076 83,437 90,455 90,455 96,866
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 
2019/20 spinal point increases due.

R

TOTAL TOWN & TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE 
EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 102,533 103,160 25,812 49,333 74,557 99,259 108,080 108,080 114,442

6110 TIC Rent 16,692 16,000 4,107 12,649 12,649 16,649 16,000 16,000 16,448
Rent and service charges payable for the premises in 
Market Place.

6115 TIC Rates 9,204 9,204 2,370 9,480 9,480 9,480 9,480 9,480 9,745 Business rates payable for the premises in Market Place.

6120 TIC Cleaning (other) 651 590 48 120 144 216 608 596 625
Provision for fortnightly window cleaning and quarterly paper 
recycling charges

6125 TIC Utilities 1,583 1,457 1,171 1,609 1,817 1,999 1,501 1,471 1,543 Provision for water and electricity charges.

6145 TIC Telephone & Fax 1,613 1,906 733 980 1,148 1,489 1,962 1,923 2,017
Provision for the 2 telephone lines, fax/broadband line and 
credit card processing line.

6150 TIC Postage 386 497 283 512 502 526
General provision for postage charges. Query - does this 
include the cost of purchasing stamps to sell?

6152 TIC Copier(lease & copies) 3,399 2,232 964 1,871 2,527 2,888 2,299 2,253 2,363
Provision for the photocopier lease charges and usage 
charges.

6155 TIC Stationery & Sundries 602 1,040 571 608 694 960 1,071 1,050 650
Provision for the purchase of stationery, weekly local paper 
and other general expenditure.

6157 TIC Annual Calendar 693 1,030 869 1,061 1,040 1,091
Provision for the printing costs of the annual calendar. See 
income line 4510.

6165 TIC Computer / IT 268 590 249 568 568 568 607 595 624
Provision for on site IT support and replacement of minor 
items of equipment

6170 TIC Advertising 365 2,500 660 2,420 2,420 2,574 2,523 500 General provision for marketing costs

6175 TIC Show stands,fees/sundries 0 0 0 0 0
Contingency for pitch fees or the cost of promotional goods 
given away at the Herts County Show.

6195 TIC Stock for resale 9,315 4,967 1,849 4,193 7,337 12,962 5,115 5,013 10,000
Cost of books and souvenirs sold in the T&TIC. See income 
line 4500.

6196 TIC Event tickets 22,013 22,000 6,611 13,662 23,158 27,637 22,660 22,207 23,294
Cost of event tickets, travel tickets and theatre vouchers 
sold in the T&TIC. See income line 4501.

6197 TIC Refurbishment / repairs & maintenance 1,019 1,019 316 927 1,517 1,050 1,029 1,079 Contingency for minor repair & maintenance items. 

6198 TIC Health & Safety 493 493 7 7 7 508 498 522
Contingency for fire extinguisher servicing, PAT testing and 
alarm monitoring charges.

11

TOTAL TOWN & TOURIST INFORMATION CENTRE 
EXPENDITURE (OTHER) 68,296 65,526 18,672 46,725 62,876 79,945 67,008 66,177 71,029
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6200 DS Functions sec/admin 24,513 19,285 9,510 18,249 23,779 28,716 26,855 26,855 26,734
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 
2019/20 spinal point increases due.

6205 DS Functions management 7,958 5,895 2,047 4,870 8,943 12,364 6,010 6,010 15,208
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 
2019/20 spinal point increases due.

6210 DS Caretaking 11,651 11,655 2,695 5,334 7,905 9,831 17,230 17,230 10,185
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 
2019/20 spinal point increases due.

6215 DS Cleaning 0 0 0 0 0
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 
2019/20 spinal point increases due.

S
DOWNSHIRE SUITE EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 44,123 36,835 14,252 28,453 40,627 50,910 50,095 50,095 52,127

6220 DS Marketing & Promotion 2,631 5,150 679 1,637 1,827 4,910 5,304 5,304 5,453 Provision for advertising the Castle for venue hire use

6225 DS Equipment 1,520 1,214 197 279 279 279 2,000 2,000 2,056
Contingency for replacement of catering equipment or 
furniture for the Downshire Suite.

6230 DS Special Cleaning 394 618 275 636 636 654
Contingency for professional cleaning charges for 
Downshire Suite kitchen, carpets & curtains etc.

6235 Castle Licence (Civil Ceremonies,PEL,PPL & PRS) 254 2,000 1,300 1,485 1,663 1,663 2,446 2,446 2,514

Provision for licenses for castle grounds and castle for 
venue hire and community events., Allowed to roll over 
£1746

6240 DS Stationery 17 1,705 127 386 433 500 1,755 1,755 600
Contingency for printing charges for promotional brochures 
and information leaflets.

6245 DS Catering Purchases & equipment hire 10,995 12,484 2,785 6,416 7,403 9,489 12,858 12,858 13,218
Provision for the cost of catering provided to venue hirers 
and the equipment hire as required.

6206 DS Functions - casual wages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Provision for casual wages paid to a weddings officer not on 
the regular payroll.

6250 DS Repairs & Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 Contingency for minor repair & maintenance items.

12
DOWNSHIRE SUITE EXPENDITURE (OTHER) 15,810 23,171 5,088 10,203 11,604 17,116 24,999 24,999 24,495

6500 SW MBR Salaries 7,365 7,330 1,756 4,742 10,162 15,531 7,500 7,500 22,199
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 
2019/20 spinal point increases due.

T
MILL BRIDGE ROOM EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 7,365 7,330 1,756 4,742 10,162 15,531 7,500 7,500 22,199

6510 SW MBR running costs 41 122 23 23 23 125 125 129 Contingency for minor repair & maintenance items.

6525 SW MBR Marketing & Promotion 0 171 176 176 181
General provision for advertising costs or promotional 
leaflets.

6515 SW MBR Rates 1,282 1,282 330 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,320 1,357 Business rates payable for the Mill Bridge Room.

13
MILL BRIDGE ROOM EXPENDITURE (OTHER) 1,322 1,575 330 1,343 1,343 1,343 1,621 1,621 1,666

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 478,904 495,202 111,264 250,577 368,673 502,128 531,580 527,978 553,750

SUMMARY

TOTAL INCOME -185,886 -171,600 -56,938 -118,405 -171,767 -200,548 -182,504 -186,154 -187,614

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 478,904         495,202         111,264         250,577         368,673         502,128         531,580         527,978         553,750         

NET EXPENDITURE 293,018         323,602         54,326           132,172         196,906         301,580         349,076         341,824         366,136         
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COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE
INCOME
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4000 ALLOT Rent from plots -10,180 -9,580 -7,843 -10,228 -9,867 -10,064 -10,143 Rent invoices for period Jan'18 to Dec'18 raised in December'17.

4010 ALLOT Rent - Crawleys Field -271 -271 -278 -279 -285 -287
Land rented for grazing use adjacent to Hertingfordbury Park accessed via West 
Street.-Mrs Burdett Coutts

4020 ALLOT Fishing Rights -237 -237 -246 -244 -249 -251
Income from fishing rights for the river Lea from the land adjacent to Hertingfordbury 
Park accessed via West Street. Burdett coutts

TOTAL ALLOTMENT INCOME -10,688 -10,088 -7,843 -10,752 -10,390 -10,598 -10,681

4100 CEM Interments -76,342 -70,000 -50,917 -67,507 -63,654 -64,927 -65,436 Income anticipated from fees for burials at North Road Cemetery.

4105 CEM Memorial Benches 0 0 0 0 0
Income from the supply of memorial benches for members of the public who request to 
purchase one.

4110 CEM Other income -118 -96 -76 -100 -106 -108 -109
Sundry income from investments purchase as part of long term grave maintenance 
agreements.

4154 Historical Building Repair Grant -8,675 -8,675 0 0 Grant received for repair to St Andrew Church boundary wall

4155 CEM/CCY Memorial repair external funding -325 . 0 0 0 External funding received towards repair of a memorial

4130 CEM Equipment trade-in proceeds 0 0 -175 0 0 0
Income from the proceeds of sale / trade-in of equipment normally anticipated at the 
end of a lease period.

TOTAL CEMETERY INCOME -85,460 -78,771 -50,994 -67,782 -63,760 -65,035 -65,545

TOTAL INCOME -96,148 -88,859 -58,837 -78,534 -74,150 -75,633 -76,226

EXPENDITURE

NOMINAL 
LEDGER 

CODE
DESCRIPTION ACTUAL TO 

31/03/18

PROJECTED 
OUTCOME 

2017/18

ACTUAL TO 
31.12.18

ACTUAL TO 
31.03.19

BASE 
BUDGET 
2018/19

Projected 
Outcome 
2018/19

Base Budget 
2019/20 BASE BUDGET 2018/19

5000 ALLOT Admin Salaries 18,923 18,930 13,126 18,516 19,625 19,625 19,849
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal point increases 
due.

5010 ALLOT Groundstaff Salaries 4,847 4,870 3,835 5,069 4,985 4,985 5,176
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal point increases 
due.

ALLOTMENT EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 23,769 23,800 16,962 23,585 24,610 24,610 25,026

5030 ALLOT Maint/ Site Improvements 
18,581 18,443 5,789 15,725 13,404 13,136 15,836

Provision for pest control, toilet emptying, skip hire and maintenance items. Committee 
agreed virement of £2000 to go to 5040

5040 ALLOT Water Rates 1,577 1,602 2,790 3,906 3,650 3,577 1,695 Provision for water supply charges to allotment sites. Approved Virement Nov 2018

5086 ALLOT Grant to Sele Rd Lovely Grub Garden 0 200 196 206
One off grant to support the community group that maintain Sele Rd Lovely Grub 
Garden.

5085 ALLOT North Road Plotholders Grant 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,960 2,056
Annual grant paid for the devolved management of the North Road allotment site by the 
North Road Plotholders Group.

ALLOTMENT EXPENDITURE (OTHER) 22,158 22,045 8,580 21,631 19,254 18,869 19,793

5100 PAMS Admin Costs 7,959 7,970 6,744 9,755 8,310 8,310 12,431
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal point increases 
due.

5101 PAMS Pinehurst site inspection 0 0 0 0 0
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal point increases 
due.

PUBLIC AMENITIES EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 7,959 7,970 6,744 9,755 8,310 8,310 12,431

5110 PAMS Public clocks 504 520 1,652 1,821 1,536 1,505 1,579
Provision for the annual servicing of the Shire Hall and All Saints clocks which takes 
place in late November

5120 PAMS War Memorial 
1,158 3,000 5,421 5,963 8,090 7,928 8,317

Provision for annual floodlighting charges and sundry repairs.

5170 PAMS Bins & Benches 125 1,104 1,137 1,114 1,169 Provision for repainting town centre bins and benches.
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5140 PAMS - Youth Town Council 0 0 0 0 0 Annual grant given to the Hertford Youth Town Council.

5199 PAMS - Capital Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 Provision for expendture on bins and benches etc.

5175 PAMS - Pinehurst Play Area maintenance 7,867 8,020 4,444 6,474 7,200 7,056 6,168
Provision for grounds maintenance at Pinehurst-Virement of £1200 from 5176-
Committee meeting Nov 2018

5176 PAMS - Pinehurst Play Area Capital Expenditure 0 2,000 800 784 2,056
Provision for replacement of play equipment with any unspent balance transferred to 
the Pinehurst Reserve account at year end. Approved Virement of £1200 to 5175

7500 PAMS Skate Park 5,032 5,910 5,106 6,087 5,965 6,257
The Town Council's contribution to the revenue costs of the skatepark at Hartham 
Common.

PUBLIC AMENITIES EXPENDITURE (OTHER) 14,687 20,554 11,516 19,362 24,850 24,353 25,546

5200 CCY Admin Costs 12,744 12,750 8,404 12,219 13,320 13,320 13,389
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal point increases 
due.

5210 CCY Groundstaff Salaries 15,510 16,560 12,607 16,800 16,955 16,955 17,600
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal point increases 
due.

CLOSED CHURCHYARDS EXPENDITURE 
(SALARIES) 28,255 29,310 21,011 29,020 30,275 30,275 30,989

5240 CCY Repairs & Maintenance 22,755 26,600 560 7,155 21,905 21,467 2,518

Contingency for footpath resurfacing, railing repairs and other maintenance items. 
Additional £3,000 for resurfacing at St Andrews Churchyard and £13,000 for repainting 
gates either side of Gascoyne Way.Suggestion to reduce the line by £20K for 2019/20 
budget

5245 CCY Contract Gardening 2,734 3,410 1,999 2,479 3,512 3,442 3,610 Provision for contracted gardener to maintain St Leonards & Holy Trinity gardens.

5250 CCY Trees 1,800 10,000 310 1,230 10,000 9,800 10,280 Contingency for the maintenance, removal and replacement of trees as necessary.

CLOSED CHURCHYARD EXPENDITURE (OTHER) 27,290 40,010 2,869 10,864 35,417 34,709 16,409

5300 CEM Admin costs 27,892 27,870 23,278 32,356 28,760 28,760 34,949
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal point increases 
due.

5305 CEM Groundstaff Salaries 64,949 65,260 51,395 67,921 66,825 66,825 69,363
Apportionment of staff salary costs. Is based on NALC 2019/20 spinal point increases 
due.

CEMETERY EXPENDITURE (SALARIES) 92,841 93,130 74,672 100,278 95,585 95,585 104,312

5220 CCY Van servicing, fuel & repairs 3,269 3,500 3,002 2,550 2,170 2,127 2,231 Provision for the annual servicing, taxing and running costs of the Council's van.

5310 CEM Mobile phone 186 234 431 556 241 236 248
Provision for the monthly charges and top-up fees for the mobile phones used by the 
ground staff.

5315 CEM Burial Records 445 1,363 460 460 1,404 1,376 1,443 Contingency for programming fees for the bespoke burials database system

5320 CEM Rates 4,095 4,095 4,534 4,534 4,218 4,134 4,336 Business rates payable for North Road Cemetery

5335 CEM Train/Clothing & Health & Safety Equipment 1,817 2,373 756 823 745 730 766
Provision for staff training and the replacement of work clothes, safety boots and other 
safety items.

5340 CEM Repairs & Maintenance 13,071 5,514 827 4,592 5,679 5,565 5,838
Contingency for footpath resurfacing and other maintenance items. 

5343 CEM Unbudgeted Cemetery Works 0 0 0 0 0 Contingency for Cemetery works outside the scope of normal budgetary requirements.

5342 CEM Repairs to Memorials 0 0 5,000 4,900 5,140
Contingency for repair of memorials which fail stability testing (where the owners of 
graves cannot be traced).

5345 CEM Repairs to Railings 0 8,207 95 4,773 4,678 4,907

Provision for the repair of gates and railings at North Road Cemetery. Additional 
£2,500 for repainting gates at the Cemetery.

5350 CEM Mess Room Utilities  (incl site water) 661 723 441 522 745 730 766 Provision for mess room expenses and the water supply to the site.

5355 CEM Trees 350 5,519 2,350 5,685 5,571 5,844 Contingency for the maintenance, removal and replacement of trees as necessary.

5360 CEM Refuse 3,760 4,821 1,890 3,150 4,966 4,867 5,105 Provision for skip hire and soil heap removal.

5365 CEM Gravedigging 9,380 13,244 5,720 8,070 13,641 13,368 14,023 Provision for monthly charges for gravedigging.
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5380 CEM Machinery fuel 487 1,463 1,507 1,477 1,549 Provision for fuel used in mowers and other equipment.

5385 CEM Mach repairs/minor replace 2,084 2,957 513 2,297 3,046 2,985 3,131 Provision for servicing costs on leased equipment.

5395 CEM Mach new equip/lease 1,417 2,920 1,617 2,127 2,040 1,999 2,097 Quarterly lease charges for all the larger items of equipment (3 year lease).

5396 CEM Memorial Benches 0 0 0 0 0
The cost of purchase of memorial benches if requested by a member of the public.  
The associated income is shown under 4105.

5398 CEM Land acquisition 0 10,000 10,000 9,800 10,280
Provision for establishing a Cemetery Reserve to be devloped over coming years for 
the future purchase of new Cemetery land.

5399 CEM Capital Expenditure 333 1,209 205 249 6,245 6,120 6,420
Provision for replacement of smaller items of equipment and sundry tools. Additional 
£5,000 for leasing a new van.

CEMETERY EXPENDITURE (OTHER) 41,356 68,142 20,396 32,374 72,105 70,663 74,124

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 258,314 304,961 162,749 246,868 310,406 307,373 308,629

SUMMARY

TOTAL INCOME -96,148 -88,859 -58,837 -78,534 -74,150 -75,633 -76,226

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 258,314          304,961          162,749          246,868          310,406          307,373          308,629          

NET EXPENDITURE 162,166          216,102          103,913          168,334          236,256          231,740          232,403          
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PAPER G

Bank Code: 1200 HTC Current  A/c 31169955
No Type Date N/C Ref Details Net Vat Gross
97359 BP 27/03/2019 4000 205500 Dawn Burley chq refund 07/02/18 12.50 0.00 12.50
96813 PA 22/02/2019 1200 205983 Payment on Account 283.00 0.00 283.00

TOTAL CHQS 295.50

97410 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 187.20 0.00 187.20
97411 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 3993.52 0.00 3993.52
97414 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 2824.93 0.00 2824.93
97415 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 180.00 0.00 180.00
97416 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 819.72 0.00 819.72
97417 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 2620.00 0.00 2620.00
97418 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 80.00 0.00 80.00
97420 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 160.00 0.00 160.00
97421 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 49.50 0.00 49.50
97422 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 222.00 0.00 222.00
97423 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 146.98 0.00 146.98
97424 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 456.00 0.00 456.00
97425 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 430.00 0.00 430.00
97426 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 320.00 0.00 320.00
97427 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 391.46 0.00 391.46
97428 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 214.71 0.00 214.71
97429 PP 09/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 24.00 0.00 24.00
97433 PP 11/04/2019 1200  (BACS) Purchase Payment 3720.96 0.00 3720.96
96444 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 245.00 0.00 245.00
96445 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 2904.00 0.00 2904.00
96446 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 243.09 0.00 243.09
96447 PP 14/02/2019 1200 bacs Purchase Payment 3309.90 0.00 3309.90
96448 PP 14/02/2019 1200 bacs Purchase Payment 420.00 0.00 420.00
96449 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACs Purchase Payment 1300.00 0.00 1300.00
96450 PP 14/02/2019 1200 bacs Purchase Payment 4348.80 0.00 4348.80
96451 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 4450.38 0.00 4450.38
96452 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 420.00 0.00 420.00
96453 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 403.57 0.00 403.57
96454 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 99.40 0.00 99.40
96455 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1038.00 0.00 1038.00
96456 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 500.00 0.00 500.00
96457 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 768.00 0.00 768.00
96458 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 223.20 0.00 223.20
96459 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 9.60 0.00 9.60
96460 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 50.00 0.00 50.00
96461 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 252.00 0.00 252.00
96462 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 450.00 0.00 450.00
96463 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 4800.00 0.00 4800.00
96464 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 121.61 0.00 121.61
96465 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 3307.20 0.00 3307.20
96466 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1411.50 0.00 1411.50
96467 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1365.00 0.00 1365.00
96468 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 352.37 0.00 352.37
96469 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 548.00 0.00 548.00
96470 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 90.00 0.00 90.00
96471 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 2604.00 0.00 2604.00
96472 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 211.58 0.00 211.58
96473 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 79.91 0.00 79.91
96474 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 993.59 0.00 993.59
96475 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 300.00 0.00 300.00
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96476 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 147.66 0.00 147.66
96477 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 65.80 0.00 65.80
96478 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 2.86 0.00 2.86
96479 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 121.50 0.00 121.50
96480 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 145.38 0.00 145.38
96481 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 40.00 0.00 40.00
96482 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1410.10 0.00 1410.10
96483 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 18.00 0.00 18.00
96484 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 60.40 0.00 60.40
96485 PP 14/02/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 24.00 0.00 24.00
96722 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 200.82 0.00 200.82
96723 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1652.40 0.00 1652.40
96724 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 50.00 0.00 50.00
96725 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 28.74 0.00 28.74
96726 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 342.22 0.00 342.22
96727 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 120.00 0.00 120.00
96728 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 6635.60 0.00 6635.60
96730 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 664.78 0.00 664.78
96731 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 202.80 0.00 202.80
96732 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 155.34 0.00 155.34
96733 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 275.00 0.00 275.00
96734 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 456.00 0.00 456.00
96735 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1409.20 0.00 1409.20
96736 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 7044.70 0.00 7044.70
96737 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 325.00 0.00 325.00
96738 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 103.20 0.00 103.20
96739 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 182.12 0.00 182.12
96740 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 92.50 0.00 92.50
96741 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 100.00 0.00 100.00
96742 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 208.89 0.00 208.89
96744 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 261.19 0.00 261.19
96745 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 416.29 0.00 416.29
96746 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 76.00 0.00 76.00
96747 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 272.00 0.00 272.00
96748 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 54.40 0.00 54.40
96749 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 22.40 0.00 22.40
96750 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 71.20 0.00 71.20
96751 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 655.20 0.00 655.20
96752 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1103.20 0.00 1103.20
96753 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 55.20 0.00 55.20
96754 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 22.40 0.00 22.40
96755 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 549.45 0.00 549.45
96756 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 150.00 0.00 150.00
96818 PP 01/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 25.80 0.00 25.80
96729 PP 02/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 86.40 0.00 86.40
97074 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 314.30 0.00 314.30
97075 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1773.12 0.00 1773.12
97076 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1032.00 0.00 1032.00
97077 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 530.00 0.00 530.00
97078 PP 18/03/2019 1200 bacs Purchase Payment 1536.00 0.00 1536.00
97079 PP 18/03/2019 1200 bacs Purchase Payment 90.00 0.00 90.00
97080 PP 18/03/2019 1200 bacs Purchase Payment 1746.05 0.00 1746.05
97081 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 14.39 0.00 14.39
97082 PP 18/03/2019 1200 bacs Purchase Payment 7.74 0.00 7.74
97083 PP 18/03/2019 1200 bacs Purchase Payment 348.00 0.00 348.00
97084 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 252.00 0.00 252.00
97085 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 110.00 0.00 110.00
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97086 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 16458.39 0.00 16458.39
97087 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 192.42 0.00 192.42
97097 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 597.15 0.00 597.15
97098 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1409.20 0.00 1409.20
97099 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 480.00 0.00 480.00
97100 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 600.00 0.00 600.00
97101 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 480.00 0.00 480.00
97102 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 642.00 0.00 642.00
97103 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 20.51 0.00 20.51
97104 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 146.98 0.00 146.98
97105 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 480.00 0.00 480.00
97106 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 186.34 0.00 186.34
97107 PP 18/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 600.00 0.00 600.00
97108 PP 19/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 32525.98 0.00 32525.98
97109 PP 19/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 551.60 0.00 551.60
97110 PP 19/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 147.06 0.00 147.06
97111 PP 19/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 158.38 0.00 158.38
97112 PP 19/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 24.00 0.00 24.00
97113 PP 19/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 45.50 0.00 45.50
97306 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 935.44 0.00 935.44
97307 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 138.00 0.00 138.00
97308 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 420.00 0.00 420.00
97309 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 35.00 0.00 35.00
97310 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 2163.28 0.00 2163.28
97311 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 2338.84 0.00 2338.84
97312 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 96.00 0.00 96.00
97313 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 9.60 0.00 9.60
97314 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 4000.00 0.00 4000.00
97315 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 1440.00 0.00 1440.00
97316 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 600.00 0.00 600.00
97317 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 250.00 0.00 250.00
97318 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 33.80 0.00 33.80
97319 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 94.00 0.00 94.00
97320 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 960.00 0.00 960.00
97321 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 24.35 0.00 24.35
97322 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 30.00 0.00 30.00
97323 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 262.28 0.00 262.28
97324 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 436.59 0.00 436.59
97325 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 264.60 0.00 264.60
97326 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 3153.55 0.00 3153.55
97327 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 24.00 0.00 24.00
97328 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 261.19 0.00 261.19
97329 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 143.07 0.00 143.07
97330 PP 29/03/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 138.90 0.00 138.90
97409 PP 09/04/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 260.00 0.00 260.00
97413 PP 09/04/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 74.87 0.00 74.87
97419 PP 09/04/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 720.00 0.00 720.00
97435 PP 10/04/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 101.33 0.00 101.33
97432 PP 11/04/2019 1200 BACS Purchase Payment 35125.75 0.00 35125.75
96590 PP 01/02/2019 1200 Purchase Payment 323.20 0.00 323.20
97854 BP 03/04/2019 2105 PG Parsell PG Parsell paid into current account in error 500.00 0.00 500.00
96599 PP 15/02/2019 1200 Refund Purchase Payment 50 0.00 50.00

Customer Payments 278.72
Bank receipts adjustment -5119.12
Customer Receipts -2976.6
Supplier Receipts -529.64
TOTAL BACS 191,126.93
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97263 BP 13/03/2019 7090 Auto Bank Charges Auto Bank Charges 19.99 0.00 19.99
96810 BP 21/02/2019 7090 Bank Charge Bank Charges Feb 2019 9.20 0.00 9.20
96596 BP 13/02/2019 7090 Bank Charges Auto Charge 13/02/19 20.00 0.00 20.00
97262 BP 21/03/2019 7090 Bank Charges Total Bank Charges 27/02/19 6.30 0.00 6.30
97832 BP 11/04/2019 7090 Bank Charges Auto bank charges 20.00 0.00 20.00
97833 BP 21/04/2019 7090 Bank Charges Total bank charges 6.30 0.00 6.30

TOTAL BANK CHARGES 81.79

96919 BP 07/03/2019 7180 Comm Grant Community Grant agreed for Young Life in Jan FP &A Meeyting 1200.00 0.00 1200.00
97331 BP 29/03/2019 7180 Comm Grant Community Grant -Hertford Rotary Club 1200.00 0.00 1200.00
97332 BP 29/03/2019 7180 Community Grant Community Grant -Secret Society of Hertford 250.00 0.00 250.00
97333 BP 29/03/2019 7180 Community Grant Community Grant -Hertfordshire Boat Rescue 500.00 0.00 500.00
97334 BP 29/03/2019 7180 Community Grant Community Grant -Hertford Choral Society 900.00 0.00 900.00
97335 BP 29/03/2019 7180 Community Grant Community Grant -Hertfordshire District Scout 377.00 0.00 377.00
97844 PP 12/04/2019 1200 Grant Purchase Payment 20000.00 0.00 20000.00
97430 BP 09/04/2019 3204 NHB Grant NHB-Active in the Comm Grant -Mar 2019 19500.00 0.00 19500.00
97431 BP 10/04/2019 3204 NHB Grant NHB_2ND Bengeo Scouts 30000.00 0.00 30000.00
97336 BP 29/03/2019 7180 Community Grant Community Grant -St Andrews Primary school 837.56 0.00 837.56

TOTAL GRANT PAID 74764.56

96807 PP 19/02/2019 1200 dd Purchase Payment 19.85 0.00 19.85
96594 PA 11/02/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 20.39 0.00 20.39
97037 PA 11/03/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 20.39 0.00 20.39
97814 PA 10/04/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 20.39 0.00 20.39
96812 PP 22/02/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 20.59 0.00 20.59
97831 PA 23/04/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 20.87 0.00 20.87
97356 PA 22/03/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 21.01 0.00 21.01
97259 PP 20/03/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 21.22 0.00 21.22
97827 PA 17/04/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 21.22 0.00 21.22
96595 PA 11/02/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 26.39 0.00 26.39
97038 PA 11/03/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 26.39 0.00 26.39
97815 PA 10/04/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 26.39 0.00 26.39
96593 PA 07/02/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 28.80 0.00 28.80
97039 PA 12/03/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 28.80 0.00 28.80
97813 PA 09/04/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 28.80 0.00 28.80
97360 PA 25/03/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 35.00 0.00 35.00
97358 PP 29/03/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 42.72 0.00 42.72
96814 PP 25/02/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 49.06 0.00 49.06
97830 PP 23/04/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 51.60 0.00 51.60
97357 PP 25/03/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 51.62 0.00 51.62
97258 PA 18/03/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 61.53 0.00 61.53
97825 PP 16/04/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 63.16 0.00 63.16
98148 PP 30/04/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 64.08 0.00 64.08
96805 PA 18/02/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 65.70 0.00 65.70
96918 PP 06/03/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 77.68 0.00 77.68
97256 PA 18/03/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 81.00 0.00 81.00
97823 PA 16/04/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 81.00 0.00 81.00
97257 PA 18/03/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 103.37 0.00 103.37
97824 PP 16/04/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 115.27 0.00 115.27
97810 PA 01/04/2019 1200 DD Payment on Account 120.00 0.00 120.00
96806 PP 18/02/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 147.97 0.00 147.97
96855 PP 28/02/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 160.66 0.00 160.66
97828 PP 18/04/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 171.63 0.00 171.63
96811 PP 20/02/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 282.60 0.00 282.60
97811 PP 03/04/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 309.67 0.00 309.67

70



PAPER G

97829 PP 23/04/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 612.00 0.00 612.00
97036 PP 08/03/2019 1200 DD Purchase Payment 999.97 0.00 999.97

TOTAL DIRECT DEBIT 4,098.79

97826 PA 16/04/2019 1200 DD Credit Card 1450.17 0.00 1450.17
96591 PA 14/02/2019 1200 DD Credit Card 1481.54 0.00 1481.54
97878 PP 26/04/2019 1200 DD Credit Card 1602.39 0.00 1602.39
97254 PA 14/03/2019 1200 DD Credit Card 1978.71 0.00 1978.71

Total Credit Card 6,512.81

96598 BP 15/02/2019 2400 Feb Payroll HTC Feb 2019 Net Wages 34148.18 0.00 34148.18
97255 BP 15/03/2019 2400 Mar 19 Salary MTH 12 Net Wages March 2019 32403.62 0.00 32403.62
97822 BP 15/04/2019 2400 nET WAGES Net wages April 2019 Payroll 33022.56 0.00 33022.56

TOTAL NET WAGES 99,574.36

96808 BP 20/02/2019 2410 PAYE HMRC PAYE Feb MTH 11 11560.84 0.00 11560.84
97261 BP 21/03/2019 2410 PAYE HMRC PAYE Mar MTH 12 10350.18 0.00 10350.18
98147 BP 30/04/2019 2410 HMRC HMRC-PAYE MTH-1 Apr-2019 10350.18 0.00 10350.18

TOTAL HMRC PAYE 32,261.20

96809 BP 20/02/2019 2420 Pension HTC Pension Feb Mth 11 12622.31 0.00 12622.31
97260 BP 21/03/2019 2420 Pension Pension paid Mar 2019 11757.47 0.00 11757.47
98146 BP 30/04/2019 2420 Pension HCC Pension paid MTH-1 (Apr 2019) 12020.44 0.00 12020.44

TOTAL PENSION 36,400.22

96592 BP 14/02/2019 2430 Unison Unison Feb mth 11 paid 55.60 0.00 55.60
97117 BP 19/03/2019 2430 Unison Unison short posted 0.10 0.00 0.10
97115 BP 19/03/2019 2430 Unison Feb Unison Underpaid Feb 1.00 0.00 1.00
97116 BP 19/03/2019 2430 UnisonMarch Unison march payroll MTH 12 56.50 0.00 56.50

TOTAL UNISON 113.20

SUB TOTAL 445,229.36

Opening Balance in Bank @ 01/02/19 2,114,430.80
Receipts from Sales 33494.1
Sales Payment 277.50-              
Bank Receipts from Sales 627,190.83
Less Payments Feb-Apr 2019 456,005.05-      
Less Customer paid in account 278.72-              
Add Customer paid in wrong Bank Acct 2,976.60
Add Customer paid in wrong Bank Acct 5,119.12
Add supplier Refund 529.64
Refund 12/04 683.00
Refund 16/04/19 1,746.05
Receipts on account
Balance as at 30/04/19 2,329,608.87

Bank Statement 2,329,608.86
DIFF 0.01
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REPORT TO A MEETING OF THE FINANCE POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION 
COMMITTEE – 24TH JUNE 2019

AGENDA ITEM 11– COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATION – HERTFORD ST 
ANDREW COMMUNITY TRUST

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present to Committee the applications received for awards from the 
Community Grant fund.

2. BACKGROUND

The Council has a provision for funding Community Grants which qualifies as 
expenditure under the General Power of Competence, as defined in the 
Localism Act 2011 and SI 965 The Parish Councils (General Power of 
Competence) (Prescribed Conditions) Order 2012, adopted by the Council on 
8 July 2013.  

There is a budget of £16,000 for Community Grants in 2019/20.

The Committee is asked to decide:

· whether or not to approve individual application;
· the amount of any grant so approved; and 
· Any conditions that will be attached to the grant awarded. 

Under paragraph 4.3 of the Grants policy, normally grant applications from 
organisations will only be considered when accompanied by at least one of the 
following:

a. Audited accounts.

b. Accounts that have been subjected to independent inspection as 
required by the Charities Act or, where the organisation is newly 
formed, a case for funding including supporting evidence of fund 
raising efforts.

The criteria for the award of Community Grants can be found in the Grants 
Policy that can be viewed at https://www.hertford.gov.uk/constitution/

3        GRANT APPLICATION – HERTFORD ST ANDREW COMMUNITY TRUST

An application for £856 towards an afternoon trip to Hatfield House in August 
as part of a ‘Holiday at Home’ initiative intended to give opportunities to 
combat loneliness and encourage senior citizens to enjoy days out 
overcoming barriers such as mobility issues or cost.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:
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a) The Committee notes the report.
b) The Committee considers the level of grant, if any, it would wish to make 

in this case.

Report by Nick Kirby – Interim Civic Administration Manager
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REPORT TO A MEETING OF THE FINANCE POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION 
COMMITTEE – 24TH JUNE 2019

AGENDA ITEM 12– COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATION – HERTFORD MUSIC 
FESTIVAL

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present to Committee the applications received for awards from the 
Community Grant fund.

2. BACKGROUND

The Council has a provision for funding Community Grants which qualifies as 
expenditure under the General Power of Competence, as defined in the 
Localism Act 2011 and SI 965 The Parish Councils (General Power of 
Competence) (Prescribed Conditions) Order 2012, adopted by the Council on 
8 July 2013.  

There is a budget of £16,000 for Community Grants in 2019/20.

The Committee is asked to decide:

· whether or not to approve individual application;
· the amount of any grant so approved; and 
· Any conditions that will be attached to the grant awarded. 

Under paragraph 4.3 of the Grants policy, normally grant applications from 
organisations will only be considered when accompanied by at least one of the 
following:

a. Audited accounts.

b. Accounts that have been subjected to independent inspection as 
required by the Charities Act or, where the organisation is newly 
formed, a case for funding including supporting evidence of fund 
raising efforts.

The criteria for the award of Community Grants can be found in the Grants 
Policy that can be viewed at https://www.hertford.gov.uk/constitution/

3        GRANT APPLICATION – HERTFORD MUSIC FESTIVAL

An application for £1200 towards the cost of promotion for the Music Festival.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

a) The Committee notes the report.
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b) The Committee considers the level of grant, if any, it would wish to make 
in this case.

Report by Nick Kirby – Interim Civic Administration Manager
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REPORT TO A MEETING OF THE FINANCE POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION 
COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2019

AGENDA ITEM 13– COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATION – EAST HERTS 
DIVERSIONARY ACTIVITIES GROUP

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present to Committee the applications received for awards from the 
Community Grant fund.

2. BACKGROUND

The Council has a provision for funding Community Grants which qualifies as 
expenditure under the General Power of Competence, as defined in the 
Localism Act 2011 and SI 965 The Parish Councils (General Power of 
Competence) (Prescribed Conditions) Order 2012, adopted by the Council on 
8 July 2013. The guidelines and criteria for grants, which were revised in 2009, 
are attached as Appendix A. Should the Committee decide to waive any of 
these criteria the reason should be recorded.  

There is a budget of £16,000 for Community Grants in 2019/20. 

The Committee is asked to decide:

· whether or not to approve individual application;
· the amount of any grant so approved; and 
· Any conditions that will be attached to the grant awarded. 

Under paragraph 4.3 of the Grants policy, normally grant applications from 
organisations will only be considered when accompanied by at least one of the 
following:

a. Audited accounts.

b. Accounts that have been subjected to independent inspection as 
required by the Charities Act or, where the organisation is newly 
formed, a case for funding including supporting evidence of fund 
raising efforts.

3         GRANT APPLICATION – EAST HERTS DIVERSIONARY ACTIVITIES

An application for £1000 towards the cost of the summer activities 
programme.

This Group has been awarded a grant annually by the Town Council.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

a) The Committee notes the report.
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b) The Committee considers the level of grant, if any, it would wish to make 
in this case.

Report by Nick Kirby – Interim Civic Administration Manager
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REPORT TO A MEETING OF THE FINANCE POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION 
COMMITTEE – 24TH JUNE 2019

AGENDA ITEM 14– COMMUNITY GRANT APPLICATION – C4URSELVES 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present to Committee the applications received for awards from the 
Community Grant fund.

2. BACKGROUND

The Council has a provision for funding Community Grants which qualifies as 
expenditure under the General Power of Competence, as defined in the 
Localism Act 2011 and SI 965 The Parish Councils (General Power of 
Competence) (Prescribed Conditions) Order 2012, adopted by the Council on 
8 July 2013.  

There is a budget of £16,000 for Community Grants in 2019/20 with an 
additional £3799 rolled forward from 2018/19.

The Committee is asked to decide:

· whether or not to approve individual application;
· the amount of any grant so approved; and 
· Any conditions that will be attached to the grant awarded. 

Under paragraph 4.3 of the Grants policy, normally grant applications from 
organisations will only be considered when accompanied by at least one of the 
following:

a. Audited accounts.

b. Accounts that have been subjected to independent inspection as 
required by the Charities Act or, where the organisation is newly 
formed, a case for funding including supporting evidence of fund 
raising efforts.

The criteria for the award of Community Grants can be found in the Grants 
Policy that can be viewed at https://www.hertford.gov.uk/constitution/

3        GRANT APPLICATION – C4URSELVES

An application for up to £1,200 towards a project to encourage residents of 
Hertford and surrounding areas to discover their local heritage by exploring 
Hertford and compiling a video repository of walking along the Heritage Trail.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:
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a) The Committee notes the report.
b) The Committee considers the level of grant, if any, it would wish to make 

in this case.

Report by Nick Kirby – Interim Civic Administration Manager
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REPORT TO A MEETING OF THE FINANCE POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION 
COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2019

AGENDA ITEM 15 – NEW HOMES BONUS GRANT APPLICATIONS

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present to Committee the applications received for awards from the New 
Homes Bonus Community Fund.

2. BACKGROUND

At a meeting the Finance, Policy and Administration Committee held on 12 
March 2018, the Committee approved a new grant scheme allocated from the 
New Homes Bonus, to invest in local communities in Hertford, to enhance and 
improve those communities on behalf of the residents and businesses.  

New Homes Bonus funding can only be allocated to those projects which show 
a clear benefit to residents and businesses in Hertford.

The Criteria for the Award of New Homes Bonus Grants can be found on the 
New Home Bonus Grants application form that can be viewed at 
https://www.hertford.gov.uk/page-new-homes-bonus-grant-funding-90/

Individual grants of up £30,000 may be awarded.

3         GRANT APPLICATIONS

The following applications have been received and the Committee is asked to 
give consideration to the following:

Hertford St Andrew C of E Primary School

An application for funding of £27,852.67 towards developing the early years 
play area into a stimulating play environment.

The applications is included in the Appendices bundle.

Committee are asked to note that there is a capital underspend noted in the 
accounts provided in support of this application. Officers discussed this 
underspend with the applicant and are advised that the underspend is not 
available as part funding for the early years play scheme. The underspend 
has been committed to undertake urgent work elsewhere within the school to 
repair the existing perimeter fence and resurfacing part of a playground and 
path.  

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

a) The Committee notes the report.
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b) The Committee considers the level of grant, if any, it would wish to make 
in each case.

Report by Nick Kirby – Interim Civic Administration Manager
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REPORT TO A MEETING OF THE FINANCE, POLICY AND ADMINISTRATION 
COMMITTEE – 24 JUNE 2019

AGENDA ITEM 16 – MILITIA COLOURS

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To present to the Committee the current status of the Militia Colours and to seek 
a resolution after their movement from current location, following the request of 
Hertford Museum. 

2. BACKGROUND

Hertford Town Council (HTC) owned five historical military colours of the early 
1800s. These were:

1. Regimental Colour of the Hoddesdon and Stanstead Volunteers
2. King’s Colour of the Tottenham Volunteers
3. The Union Flag
4. Union Flag with painted Cartouche bearing the GR Cypher
5. Colour of the East Hertfordshire Regiment of Local Militia

The case of the militia colours has been previously considered by the 
Committee. In October 2014 a Textile Conservationist examined the five 
colours and recommended several options for conservation. Her report was 
discussed by the Committee in October 2016. Back then, the full cost of 
restoration was not approved and the Members requested the search for other 
options. In spring-summer 2017 a number of approaches have been made to 
museums, auction houses, historical memorabilia experts and churches, to 
seek advice about the future care and options for the ownership of the colours. 

In October 2017 a report was presented to the Committee, offering two 
preferred options for the colours: either donating them to churches or selling 
them to the free market via an auction house. The decision then was to 
continue to approach churches, especially in regards to flags that have 
inscribed on them the name of a locality. Searches have been carried out and 
solutions have been found for three of them (two colours were donated to All 
Saints Church and another one will soon be donated to Hoddesdon Parish 
Church). 

Currently only three colours (colour 1, 4 and 5) are still in the storage at Hertford 
Museum. Following the Committee’s approval in March 2018, colours number 2 
and 3 were donated to All Saints Church Hertford. It is expected that colour 
number 1 (Regimental Colour of the Hoddesdon and Stanstead Volunteers) will 
soon be donated to Hoddesdon Parish Church. The Hoddesdon Church is willing 
to accept and display the colour and is currently awaiting approval to do so from 
the Diocese. 

3.      CURRENT STATUS OF THE REMAINING COLOURS 

The colours have been in the storage of Hertford Museum since they were 
acquired by HTC in the 1980s. Recently the Museum requested that these are 
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removed from their storage space at The Seed Warehouse. It needs to be 
noted the sheer size of colours and of their storage box (183x183x55cm). 

Following the donation of the three colours to the two churches, further 
investigations were made among other churches in the area. However, there 
was no interest and search options have now been exhausted. 

Yet in the discussions with All Saints Church representatives it was mentioned 
that the Church would consider the possibility to take over the remaining flags, 
should no other solution be found. Officers have approached the Church to 
confirm whether this offer is still open. 

4. OPTIONS FOR THE REMAINING COLOURS

Three possible options are discussed in this report for the remaining colours 
after they are removed from Hertford Museum: 

a) Continue enquiries at Hertford All Saints Church. A response is being 
sought from All Saints Church to confirm whether there is still interest in the 
items. 

b) Temporary or permanent storage in the Castle Vault. Hertford Town Council 
may be able to store the colours in the Castle Vault, in the basement of the 
building. This would be a temporary solution until colour number 1 can be 
donated to Hoddesdon Parish Church, while the remaining two colours
(number 4 and 5) may be kept there for a limited time or indefinitely. The 
Castle Vault location allows the colours to be kept safely as they would be 
out of visitors’ reach and on public display only during Castle Open days.   

c) Selling the remaining colours. This option was presented in the Committee 
report of October 2017. In this case the colours would be moved to an auction 
house until a seller is found and the auction house would take a 10 to 20% 
commission on the sale. Given the poor state of the colours and their large 
size, the value of the colours is not significant and it is not expected to exceed 
a few hundred pounds. However, the Committee may decide that the 
proceeds following the sale go towards the Mayor’s chosen charities for the 
year. 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is RECOMMENDED that:

a) The Committee notes the report.
b) The Committee decides which option to pursue for the remaining colours 

following their transfer from Hertford Museum. 

Report by Maria Iancu – Project Officer
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MINUTES OF THE PERSONNEL SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY 28 MAY 2019 IN THE ROBING ROOM, THE CASTLE, HERTFORD

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Bolton, in the Chair

Councillors: Mrs A Daar, B Deering, Mrs S Newton, R Pinkham 
and Miss J Sartin

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Whelan, Town Clerk

31. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

It was RESOLVED that:

Cllr Mrs R Bolton be elected Chairman for the ensuing civic year.

32. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN

It was RESOLVED that:

Cllr Mrs Sally Newton be elected Vice Chairman for the ensuing civic year.

33. RECORDING OF MEETING

It was established that no person present wished to record the meeting.

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Porrer (prior commitment) 

35. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

None.

36. MINUTES

It was RESOLVED that:
The minutes of the last meeting held on 28 January 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record of the proceedings and signed by the Chairman.

37. QUESTIONS AND/OR STATEMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC
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There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

38. SICKNESS STATISTICS

The Committee received an up to date report on staff sickness for the year to 
date January to mid May 2019.

It was noted that the number of total days recorded sick leave is high and that 
this was due to long term sickness of staff. 

It was RESOLVED that:

(a) The Committee notes the report.

39. STAFF OVERTIME AND TOIL REPORT

The Committee considered a report on the overtime and toil expenditure for 
the year to date. 

It was noted that the current accumulation of TOIL for one member of staff 
was causing concern. Committee noted that the line manager of staff had 
discussed the accumulation and also discussed actions required to reduce it. 

It was RESOLVED that:

The Committee notes the report.

40. CASUAL OFFICER HOURS

The Committee received a report outlining the amount of hours worked by 
each Casual Officer since their appointment.

It was RESOLVED that:

The Committee notes the report.

41. STAFF TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 2018/19

The Committee received a report on the proposed training and development 
programme for 2019/20.

A brief discussion took place about the Council looking at the option of 
employing an apprentice should staff vacancies arise. 

It was RESOLVED that:

The Committee notes the report.
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42. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was RESOLVED that:

In view of the confidential nature of the following items, which relate to the 
business matters other individuals and organisations, the public shall be 
excluded while the follow items were discussed.  This was in accordance with 
the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1060, as amended by the Local 
Government Act 1972.

43. DISCIPLINE AND GRIEVANCE ACTIONS

The Town Clerk provide an oral report explaining the current position. 

There being no further business the meeting ended at 8:30 p.m.
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REPORT TO POLICY, FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE – 24
JUNE 2019

AGENDA ITEM 18 - HERTFORD MUSEUM

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

To update the Committee on the financial position of Hertford Museum 
including activity that is being undertaken to reduce cost and raise 
income.

2. CONTEXT

Hertford Town Council is the majority funder of the successful Hertford 
Museum. 

The Council is very supportive of the Museum and agreed to approve 
the grant request received in December 2018 for the Financial Year 
2019/20.

In reaching the decision to grant Hertford Museum for the financial year 
2019/20 the Finance Policy and Administration Committee noted that it 
should not be presupposed that the amount of the grant agreed for 
2019/20 should form the basis of any grant application for the next or 
any following year. 

Hertford Museum have been providing the following information as 
requested by Hertford Town Council. For the Financial Year 2019/20

· up to date accounts and management accounts 
· evidence that match funding was being sought and successes in 

this regard
· other activities that the Museum is undertaking to increase 

revenue or reduce costs

3 INFORMATION RECEIVED

The following information is enclosed at Appendix 1:

· Balance sheet for the year ended 31st March 2019
· Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March 2019

The Hertford Museum comments below provide a helpful summary of 
the financial position of the Museum reflecting on the work done to 
drive down costs and increase income.

· Hertford Museum has a total income of £190,128 of which 
£140,423 is provided as a grant by Hertford Town Council.
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During the financial year 2018/19 the Museum has reduced 
expenditure by £5 000 when compared to the previous year 
expenditure. 
The total net profit for the financial year 2018/19 is £4,605

The following points are worth noting:

· The turnover for the Museum has gone up by £8,662 when 
compared to the financial year 2017/18. 

· The operating profit is £4,605 for the year 2018/19.

4 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

a) The Committee notes the financial reports submitted by Hertford 
Museum.

b) The Committee notes the report.

Report by: Muibat Babayemi, Finance Manager
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31 Mar 2019 31 Mar 2018 31 Mar 2017 31 Mar 2016

Assets

   Bank
   Current Account £993.80 £911.80 -£390.95 £1,000.00
   Deposit Account £74,393.99 £49,584.89 £33,995.18 £41,804.87
   Petty Cash £88.14 £21.71 £22.31 £259.14
   Super 100 Club £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £2,382.84
   Total Bank £75,475.93 £50,518.40 £33,626.54 £45,446.85

   Current Assets
   Accounts Receivable £1,732.50 £3,381.02 £3,744.74 £2,118.54
   Income in Advance £3,594.12 £0.00 £0.00 £5,133.96
   Premium Bonds held on behalf of HM £0.00 £0.00 £1,000.00 £1,000.00
   Total Current Assets £5,326.62 £3,381.02 £4,744.74 £8,252.50

   Fixed Assets
   Fixtures and Fittings £20,984.00 £20,984.00 £23,660.00 £26,633.00
   Total Fixed Assets £20,984.00 £20,984.00 £23,660.00 £26,633.00

   Non-current Assets
   Portfolio of shares £376,352.00 £400,076.00 £414,555.00 £375,086.00
   Total Non-current Assets £376,352.00 £400,076.00 £414,555.00 £375,086.00

Total Assets £478,138.55 £474,959.42 £476,586.28 £455,418.35

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities
   Accounts Payable £171.81 £13,091.21 £6,417.36 £21,240.58
   Accruals £12,950.00 £7,150.00 £0.00 £5,525.01
   HSBC Credit Card £369.00 £644.97 £146.25 £56.61
   Total Current Liabilities £13,490.81 £20,886.18 £6,563.61 £26,822.20

Total Liabilities £13,490.81 £20,886.18 £6,563.61 £26,822.20

Net Assets £464,647.74 £454,073.24 £470,022.67 £428,596.15

Balance Sheet
Hertford Museum

As at 31 March 2019
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Actual Budget Var GBP Mar-19 Mar-18 Mar-17

Income

   Grants £140,423 £140,424 -£1 £140,423 £135,493 £134,264

   Other Income
    East Herts Lottery £29 £0 £29 £29 £0 £0
    Museum Business Supporters £50 £0 £50 £50 £0 £0
    Other Income £0 £0 £391
    Super 100 Club Revenue £1,200 £1,500 -£300 £1,200 £1,492 £1,680
    Total Other Income £1,279 £1,500 -£221 £1,279 £1,492 £2,071

   Donations
   Donations: other £418 £1,000 -£582 £418 £582 £740
   Gift Aid £2,000 £2,000 £0 £2,000 £2,303 £2,684
   Patron donations £6,590 £6,500 £90 £6,590 £5,050 £6,600
   Visitor Donations £1,440 £1,000 £440 £1,440 £937 £1,303
   Total Donations £10,447 £10,500 -£53 £10,447 £8,872 £11,328

   Education income
   Educational loan boxes (4072) £1,100 £1,000 £100 £1,100 £1,189 £967
   Schools work £4,937 £5,000 -£64 £4,937 £4,335 £5,980
   Total Education income £6,037 £6,000 £37 £6,037 £5,524 £6,947

   Income from Assets
   Image library income £1,135 £1,500 -£365 £1,135 £1,338 £1,834
   Income from collection £4,440 £300 £4,140 £4,440 £567 £589
   Income from curatorial fees £0 £300 -£300 £0 £150 £107
   Income from Kid's parties £1,245 £0 £1,245 £1,245 £0 £145
   Other rental income £4 £300 -£296 £4 £270 £20
   Photocopies and other office income £92 £100 -£8 £92 £94 £229
   Room rental £2,300 £3,500 -£1,200 £2,300 £4,744 £3,499
   Total Income from Assets £9,215 £6,000 £3,215 £9,215 £7,161 £6,423

   Income from Events and Exhibitions
   Children activities £2,103 £1,800 £303 £2,103 £2,074 £1,506
   Museum Events £4,298 £1,800 £2,498 £4,298 £1,967 £1,240
   Touring exhibition revenue £0 £120 £0
   Total Income from Events and Exhibitions £6,401 £3,600 £2,801 £6,401 £4,161 £2,746

   Trading
   Trading Non VAT stock £5,065 £6,500 -£1,435 £5,065 £7,913 £6,994
   Trading VAT stock £11,261 £11,500 -£239 £11,261 £10,851 £10,025
   Total Trading £16,326 £18,000 -£1,674 £16,326 £18,764 £17,019

Total Income £190,128 £186,024 £4,104 £190,128 £181,466 £180,798

Less Cost of Sales
Super 100 Club expenditure £180 £400 -£220 £180 £337 £464

   Education expenditure
   Education mileage £259 £400 -£141 £259 £309 £517
   Total Education expenditure £259 £400 -£141 £259 £309 £517

   Events and Exhibitions Expenditure
   Children activities expenditure £288 £1,000 -£712 £288 £552 £1,009
   Expenditure related to kid's parties £270 £0 £270 £270 £0 £53
   In house exhibitions £1,339 £2,600 -£1,261 £1,339 £1,871 £1,816
   Museum events expenditure £1,988 £1,700 £288 £1,988 £1,467 £1,674
   Total Events and Exhibitions Expenditure £3,884 £5,300 -£1,416 £3,884 £3,890 £4,551

   Trading expenditure
   Merchant charges £273 £300 -£27 £273 £300 £273
   No VAT stock £717 £3,000 -£2,283 £717 £2,618 £1,424
   Shop fixtures and fittings £294 £176 £118 £294 £37 £138
   VAT stock £5,311 £5,500 -£189 £5,311 £5,203 £3,502
   Total Trading expenditure £6,595 £8,976 -£2,381 £6,595 £8,158 £5,338

Profit & Loss
Hertford Museum

April 2018 to March 2019
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Total Cost of Sales £10,919 £15,076 -£4,157 £10,919 £12,694 £10,869

Gross Profit £179,209 £170,948 £8,261 £179,209 £168,772 £169,929

Less Operating Expenses

   Collections
   Acquisitions for collections £0 £200 -£200 £879 £1,426 £968
   Collections conservation £879 £1,300 -£421
   Total Collections £879 £1,500 -£621 £879 £1,426 £968

   Expenses
   Training £25 £300 -£275 £25 £45 £129
   Travel expenses £139 £300 -£161 £139 £70 £193
   Total Expenses £164 £600 -£436 £164 £115 £322

   Office expenditure
   Bank charges £141 £100 £41 £141 £75 £79
   Furniture and IT equipment £295 £600 -£305 £295 £796 £730
   Marketing and Advertising £37 £200 -£163 £37 £90 £324
   Office and meeting provisions £138 £250 -£112 £138 £218 £212
   Photocopier £3,741 £4,200 -£459 £3,741 £5,536 £5,390
   Postage £79 £156 -£77 £79 £83 £170
   Stationary and Printing £215 £200 £15 £215 £343 £297
   Total Office expenditure £4,647 £5,706 -£1,059 £4,647 £7,142 £7,202

   Professional Fees
   Audit and Accounting £2,025 £1,020 £1,005 £2,025 £1,020 £2,100
   Legal and HR Advise £0 £0 £1,868
   Professional Subscription £678 £1,000 -£322 £678 £1,065 £881
   Total Professional Fees £2,703 £2,020 £683 £2,703 £2,085 £4,849

   Salaries
   Salaries £115,265 £125,246 -£9,981 £115,265 £117,545 £121,109
   Legacy Pension Contributions £5,000 £5,000 £0 £5,000 £5,000 £5,000
   Total Salaries £120,265 £130,246 -£9,981 £120,265 £122,545 £126,109

   Utilities and Maintenance
   Cleaning supplies and services £5,313 £5,900 -£588 £5,313 £6,239 £4,929
   Insurance £2,615 £2,500 £115 £2,615 £2,459 £2,626
   Repairs and Maintenance £5,137 £6,000 -£863 £5,137 £6,206 £5,849
   Seed warehouse rent £11,355 £11,356 -£1 £11,355 £11,355 £11,355
   Seed warehouse utilities £6,000 £6,000 £0 £6,000 £6,483 £5,648
   Telecoms £2,903 £2,652 £251 £2,903 £3,106 £3,357
   Utilities £12,622 £9,000 £3,622 £12,622 £10,642 £9,325
   Total Utilities and Maintenance £45,945 £43,408 £2,537 £45,945 £46,489 £43,090

Total Operating Expenses £174,604 £183,480 -£8,876 £174,604 £179,802 £182,539

Operating Profit £4,605 -£12,532 £17,137 £4,605 -£11,030 -£12,611

Non-operating Income

   Investments and banking
   Bank interest £78 £20 £58 £78 £15 £19
   Investment income £18,726 £16,000 £2,726 £18,726 £17,047 £15,354
   Total Investments and banking £18,803 £16,020 £2,783 £18,803 £17,062 £15,373

Total Non-operating Income £18,803 £16,020 £2,783 £18,803 £17,062 £15,373

Non-operating Expenses
Investment expenditure £2,500 £3,000 -£500 £2,500 £4,432 £2,913
Total Non-operating Expenses £2,500 £3,000 -£500 £2,500 £4,432 £2,913

Net Profit £20,908 £488 £20,420 £20,908 £1,601 -£151
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